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SORRECTIONS,

Page 4, I6thline, foe * Iarmenson ™ read * iireasen,”

5, uith line from bottom, for ** Rurzert © read ** Rutgert, 2"
7, 22d line, for ** Hendrickson " read * Hendrickaca.™

T, 2 line, for ** Tennixan ™ read ** Tennison®

T, 3ter ling, for ** Joout ™ read ** Joonit ™

3. 15th line, for ** Jucobus J.°° read ** Jacobus 7.*

R, 10th line for ** Nicholas ™ read ** Nicholas,t

12, %th line, for = jlendrick ' read *“llendrick.t

12, 1orh line, for ** Nicholas ™ read ** Nicholas,s ™

2 15th line, for = Nicholas ™ read ** Nicholag. 2"

13, tath line, for » Peterson * read ** Petersen.”

131, 15th line, (or * Joowt ™ read ** Joost.! **

16, 16th line, for ** Williamson ™ read ** \Villiamsen."
ofi, Just Hine, for ' Dee, 17, 1840, rend * Dee, 1%, 1740,
2, Insr line, for* April 17, 1127, read ** April 17, 1827,
29, 2d Huw, add after ** Geetrnedo ™ ** Loudn.™
2), 10th line from Loitom, for ** Cornellé " read ** Coruella.’
Wy th flue, for * ¥eb. 4, 1801, rend ** [fob, 91, Jui,"

30, 0th line, aftor v Cornelins '* ndd * 8."






ABBREVIATIONS.

b. for born, wid. for widow.

m, ** marrierd, N. North.

d. W died. 8. * South.
dan, ** daughter. E. * East.
hap. ** baptized. W. ' Weal

The superior fzure at the end of Christian name denotes the number of the person by
that name, as Ratgrert 3 shewities tho 8th Rugzert.






PREFACKE.

B

———ene

IIAVI,NG—, while enqngcd i g,ntnel'!ng materials tor

a geneulogy of the Bergen family, procured 1nuch

informa’tiou X‘e)uti“g to others Of the eal"ly S\_'f.tlers ot

Long Island, at the reqnest of some nwembers of the

Vay Bruxr family, I have been induaced to put in
shupe and prepare for public{ltiml a genealogy of suid

family. Theve are gaps in the work, which from the

lack of information and time I am unable to fill, brunches

of the family having vemoved and bevome scattered

over the middle and western states of this Union,

consequently difticult of access. It s to be hoped that

this offort of mine will induce SOTC ONE OF WOTE of

the members of the family to take an tuterest in the

matter, and make more full and complete what I

have begup., As tiine progressed
es are destroyed and Jost —

old pupers and recorls

by accidental and other cat
knowledge which our aucestor® possessed pusses away ;
sud fhis will continue to be the case 1u
n malko efforts to prevent

the future,

unless the present generatio
it by gathering up and recording this knowledge, and
by multiplying their records for the information and

Benefit of posterity. The contents of these pages are



vi I'REFACE.

derived trom family and church recorvds, old papers,
‘omb-stones, public documents, and the early lListory
of the country. They are iutended to be accarate
and reliable; but iu a work of this kind crrors are
apt to creep in, and no doubt have crept in, in spite
of all efforts to prevent it. Tleir imperfection is there-
fore admitted, and forgiveness and pardon asked for all
unintentional errors and omissions.

To the members of the family and others who have
kindly allowed the examivnation of their records and
papers, and atlorded me the information they could
gather or possessed, 1 would return my sivcere thanks.

s a general thing the wenealogy of the family is in-
tended to be carried out to the year 1862, to which date
researches were made.

T. G. BERGEN.
Bay Ridge, Kings Co., N. Y.,
September 1, 1867.
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oe

THE VAN BRUNT FAMILY.

JFivst @encration.
RUTGER! JOESTEN VAN BRUNT, or Rwtger the

son of Joost or (Feorye, the common ancestor of the Vay
Broxr tamily in this conntry, emigrated from the Nether-
Jands in 1653, and wus among the first settlers in New
Utrecht, on Long Island in “the present state of New
York, in 1657. From whence the name is derived is
wvolve(l in uncertainty, there heing uo place in the
Netherlunds named Brant, the nearest approach being
« Bruntinge, a hamlet in the provinee of Drenthe, threce
fonrths of an hour's travel sonth of W u-t( rbork, containe.
ing svven houses and fifty inhabitants,”  The [Honorabie
I C. Marply, while U. 8. Minister at the Hugue, on
diligent inquiry and examination of the direetories of the
pnnuml cities, failed to find a single individual of rhe
name in the conntry.  Ile, however, obtained a copy of au
arithnietic published by J. Br und, of whieh five edmmw
had been issued, the title of the third being “continua
tion of the rudiments of arithmetie, coraposed in qur"-.-
tions and answers for the use of schools by Jun Bruat, in
his lifetime schoolmaster at Leyden, l)) M. & 8. Bevel,
master in the liberal arts, and doctor in ﬂmloqoph),
printed in 1824 at Leyden.”  Frowm .Jan Brunt not having
the prefix of Van to his name, it may be inferrved that
Brunt is a proper sarname, and not derived from the
place from which Rutger Joesten emigrated.

RureEr JOESTEN was an agriculturist, holdnw large
tracts of land, and one of the most mﬂuenhal citizens ot
the uvewly beguu village of New Utrecht where he con-
tinued to reside until Lis death which occurred prior to
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17.3, the exact date not having been usccrmin.cd. .ch died
intestate leaving his grandson Nicnonas® his heir-at-law,
Dec. 10th, 1721, letters of administration were gmnpc(l by’
Governor Burnet on his personal estate, to Joosz,' his son,
Nicuonas! being dead aud CoryeLivs’ baving rencounced
his rieht, By o deed dated Ang. 8th, 1717, recorded in
the oliiee of the register of Kings county in liber D, page
153, of Conveyanecs, it appears that at this date a division
was mande of Rutagr Jorsten's real estate.  On the settle-
ment ol the village of New  Utreeht, RUTGER JOESTEN
was allottod a double Tot lying on the east side of land of
Thomas Jansen, and on the west side of Jun Gerritse,
heing in breadth 18 rods, and in length 600 rods, contain-
ing IS morgen (about 100 ueres); also a double liouse or
huilding lot in the village, lying east ot the lot of Nica-
sins de Sille. and west ol Cornelis Beeckman, in breadth
20 rods, in length 30 rods, on which he erccted his dwell-
ing house, onc of the first three built in the village.
Afterwards on the rurther division of the common lands
of the town he obtained several other large plots, among
which were two lots known as numbers 11 and 12, at the
Yellow Hook, now Bay Ridge, described as lying by the
“fontein,” at present the homestead farms held by Rulif
and Daniel Van DBrunt, his descendants, and-ho also pur-
chased scveral tracts.*

e Aone the eouvevaners 1o Rufoer! Jorsten are found the following: Willem Willemse
Van Enwen 1o Rutgr Joster, dated May Oth, 1661 2 conves s o lor in New {reche with
house, harn and  vialey, bemng ot Noo 16, bonnded 15 by Gerrde de Maf, and on the W,
Wy the porehascr, for the st of 850 senfldors by good strag wiispnm,  Thonsis dainen
(o Iveko vo ety of s, dunet Qut, S8CTETTS conseyson prtent fronn tie divecioe
Goen. Petens Sinyvesont to liowns dansen, diated Dee, 25,1668, tor feod fn N. Creneh,
hounded on the N W, ride of Rutger Joesten, on the 5, K. of Tennig Ildesso, stretehing
N. E.oalittde Easgerly in bength 20 rods (700 10,0, in breadth 21 vods 220 UHL), contning ¥
morgen I8 acress; o piece nothe meadow No, Thin size 2 morgen and 1. rodr: a
fotme plot on the N0 WL side of Gl Claessen (8un, on the S, I side of tha eross tond,
in bresdth B2 eode dn dengriy 35 peds, Hneee Harmomses (Van Barkelon) to 2t Joesten,
dn, Apeil 4, fsh comvess n plot tn N, Ubieelit inorear of the house plot of Juhn
Riersan, Uryt danssen (Van Materemt, and Dinniel Vooevele, In size between § nnd 3
moreen, known by the tame of **comp’™ ideid).  Hinese Harmsnson (Yan Barkeloos 1o
Aot Jocsten dn, ApLoL, 16850 conveys & pareed of woodland Iving fo the rear of tha
ol Yots of oy Kivrson, i hreadth dseods @) 1), In leseth 10 te vid off Now Utreent
wtent.  din Kierson 10 Rt Jocsten, da, Aple 4, 1685 conveys a building plor in N,
“trecht, K of the churel prot, WL of the way wroad) ob which Rut's bailding plot lnys, in
slze ne enclosed in fence,  Samunel Spicer of Gravesend to Ault Joare, du. Oct, 20, 16853
conveva all e intereat in the two riches of commonnge or woudlund unmid out rdjnin.
g ante Utrick, Flatbash and " Flatland, and ix (yinyg upon North side of Granvesend,
hefunzfinee unto the two lotments Nog. 2 and 36, for €35, This purchaxe was immediately
nerigticd to Cormells and Joowt, soni= ot Rutzer Jovsten,  Achiny Van Dyek of Brooklyn,
Jdan Van Dyck of N, Utreent. Carl Van Dyek of Naw Utrecht, Picter Stuicts ot Isrookivn,
Ariec Bennet of Brooklyn, chiidren and heirs of Jan Thomasee Van Dyck to Rufgert
Juesten, dated May 25,1083 couveye two half lots Iying in N. Utrecht, bhetween the
land= ot Jan Van Cleer antd Rutgert Joesten. coutaining about 23 murgen 46 acres).  This
wan the old farm ot Jun Thomadsse adjoining the house plots, seld at pubiic auction Jan.
B, 15, for which Rutger Jocsten paid 2500gl.  Peter and Jaques Curtelyou to Rutt
Jocsten, da. Dee, 3d. 1606; conveys a corner of land lying on the S. W, wide of the
rond leauing to the Lills (fromn village of N, Utrecht to ¥t. Liamilton and Bay Ridgu),
in wize as in feoce.
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On the 6th of February, 1660, the director general
Petrus Stuyvesant with the fiscuel (attorney general) Niva-
sius de Sille, visited the village of New Utveeht. o which
oceasion he admonished the residents each to erect a suit-
able dwelling, to keep a man-servant able to bear arms,
and also to inclose the village with good heavy palisades.
On this occasion the inhabitants had the Prince’s Hayg
(given to the towit by the fiscael) hoisted on a high pole
in the centre of the village and unfurled to the breeze,
and Rurcen JoesTeN assisted by his neighbors prepared a
public entertainment or dinner in as good u style as the
place could afford, at which the director general and fiscuel
were guests.  During the troubles in 1663 and the hogin.
ning of 1664, and prior to the English conquest of New
Netherlands, when the towns of Hempstead, dJwnaicn,
Newtown, Oysterbay and Gravesend (whose settlers were
mostly English), entered into a “combination,” as they
termed it, to manage their owu afluirs, but in reality to
throw oft' the Duteh yoke and join the English, aud
employed Capt. John Seott (a bold and unprincipled adven-
turer who had been banished by the Parliument from Eng-
land for his misdeeds), to manage their atlhirs aud fight
their battles— the valiant captain at the head of his 154
followers, after marching to Brooklyn feery, Flathash and.
other loealities, and frightening the peaceable farmers with
his autics and warlike display, marched into the quiet
village of New Utrecht. There, among other singular
feats he dismounted the small cannon in the bloek-hiouse
orontaid fur defense ngninst the Indinus and thon remonuted
it in nnother port-hole which he ecalled the King's port
and fired a sulute. At the house of Rurier Jorsrex,
one of his valiant band, an Eaglishman from Ilempstead
pluing, o smith by trwdo, came wloug making cousiderubie
woise and uproar, inquiring for Matthys DPiekstaert,
threatening to run Tryntie Claes, Rurcrr JorsTiN's wite,
through with a sword which he held in his hand, and

ointed three different times at hier breast, calling out,

Vhere is the mun? so that eventually all the Englishmen
came into her house and stilled the fury, and relieved her
of the dread and peril in which she was placed.  On the
establishment of a courv of schepens (justices of the
peace) in the town of New Utrecht on the 22d of Dee.,
1661, Jan 'Tomasse (Van Dyck), Ruigert Joesicn, and Jacob
Hellekers (Swart) were appointed to the office, which
position Rulger! Joesten held in 1665, and probably during
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the intermediate years. In 1678, 1679, 1680, and 1685 he
was one of the opzienders (overseers), tlm_ princ‘lpnl magis-
trates of the place, an office established in ]‘.Gb[)_, after the
conquest of the New Netherlands by the English. It is
probable he beld this oflice for a much longer period, the
records heing very meagre and imperfect. In 1675,
Rutger Joesten was assessed for 1 poll, 5 horses, 4 cows,
13 sheep, and 1 how, valued at £144 10s., and 72 mor-
een of land and valley valued at £144.  In 1683 he was
assessed 2 polls, 200 neres of laud, 8 horses and 24 cows.
Tu 1693 he was assessed for 2 slaves, 100 acres of land, 4
horses, 12 cattle, 5 house plots, 1 honse, 1 harn, 1 mill
and 1 brewery. On u census of 1698 he is entered, 1
man, 1 womun and 5 slaves, :

ITe married 1st in 1657, Tryntje Clucs or Claesen, widow
of Stottel 1larmenson, cloth shicarer, who was killed by
the Indians in the attack of 1655, leaving surviving a son
atthe time twelveyears old.*  Thryntje wasborn about 1618,
and living as late as 1688, in which year there 1s an entry
on the chureh books of” her paying 12 guilders to the
church fund. Ile married 2d Gretian ...... who was proba-
bly livivg in 1721, RuTGER JOESTEN'S estate being allowed
at that time two women's places in the church.

Issue, all nndoubtedly by first wife :

Nienonast Ruraersz.
(ousrtis! Rurtarrsz.
Jaost! Ruraersz,

The following is a fuc simile of his signature :
‘L)ﬁ)da&t(?m‘“

* The followinz §a a copr of the minutes of the orphan’s ennrt af New Amsterdam. whieh
Thrnws light on this subject:  Wherens Trvnrje Clasen, wid, of the decenaerd Stoifel Tlar-
mensen, cloth shearer. Rilled In the year 16335 in the attaek of the Iadicas, intends to enter
avain the married ~tate with Rus. Joe-ten van Rrant, bachelor, and a little stepson nhont
2years old is Wit by the above naimed Tryntje Clarson nnd Siofel armensen, and
ir appears by the will of said Stofel Harmensen dated 100 July, 1649, exeented at
Antsterdam hefore the notary Indriey van der Vin and certain withesees, and exhibited
tn thie worshiphnl Urphan Maxters of this city thar the =aid little hay should reecive the
Just halfof his father’s zoods and effics: and it is accordinelv necceeary that cxamina-
tion and preofhe made of the said child's just shace by impartial persone, either by perti-
nent anventory or estimate of the catare left by gaid Stotlel Harmensen: Therefore
have the worchipinl Orphan Masters respiested and commissioned as their worships
herehy do, Messrs. Johanuis Nettus, and Jaques Cortelyon a8 gnardians and tntors over
the wiid mor ehilid. anter examinarion of the exiate, meane and eifects which hinve heen
left, 1o acree with the waid Trynfe Claren ahout the child's junt. phare, and then to make
the same known here ut the orphan chamber, and to vecurs thie samo by miortgago on the

1ands or afher reai catate, so thut the aforesaid child muy obtain his juss paternal share.
" Dated May Hih, 1657,




VAN BRUNT PFAMILY. J

Serond ¢encvation.

NICIIOLAS' RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT, o firmer,
resided in New Utrecht.  Aug. 19, 16583, he m. i,
dau. of Jaques Cortelyou, the surveyor, und the common
ancestor of the Cortelyou tamily in this country. 1le d.
young about 1684, bis futher surviving him. Ilelena his
widow, m. 2l Deonys Teunis, son of Teunis Nyssen, the
common ancestor of the Denyse family in this coun-
try, and 3d Hendrick Hendrickse. Outhe division ot the
real estate of Jaques Cortelyou atter his decease, Licloun
obtained a3 her portion all the land along the Narrows
and bay of New York {rom and inclnding that oceupivd
by Fort Ilamilton to the furm formerly of George Dur-
yea, deccased. Ier son Jaques Denyse by her sccond
husband appears to have obuiined possession of this pro-
perty, to the exclusion of her son by ler first husband.

Issue:
Nicuoras ? or Claas, hap. Aug. 31, 1684,

CORNELIS! RUTGERSZ VAN DBRUNT, a furmer,
resided in New Utrecht,  Dee. 18, 1683, hie mi. Tryonie,
dau. of Adriaen Willewse Bennet b, 1664, son of Wil
lem Adrianse Bennet, who, with .Juques DBentin (hoth
Englishmen ), bonght of the Indiuns in 1634, a tract of
abont 00 acres at Gowanus, havine a front on the bay
trom 28th street to the line between New Uwrecht and
Brooklyn. Willem Adrianse is the common wneestor of
the Dennet family in New Utrecht and Gowanus.  Lorniis
Rudgersz d. about 1748, and his wife probably in 1758, his
will being duted .July 25, 1748, and proved aud recorded
in the surrogate’s oflice in New York, 1ib. 19, puge 34, May
13,1754, his sons Ruigert® and Nicholas® heing his executors.
In his will he devises his Gravesend lands (the Pennoyer
patent), to his son Rufgert,? and ulso a farm adjoining the
old Bath rouq, with village plots in New Utreehit.  To his
son Nicholas,* a turm in New Utrecht lying on the westerly
gide of the tract devised to Rufgert. with a dwelling houze
and house plot, and also a tract of land adjoining the hills,
and his undivided right in the land in said town by the
great pond, all subject to the payment of legacies.

In 1714, Cornelis' Rutgersz bought of Johannes
Swaert for £135 a bouse and lot iu the village of New
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Utrecht supposed to be the old house now owned by the
heirs off Rutgert A, Van Brunt; in 1718 on a division of
Lis futher's estate, he obtained a large tract of land, and
April 18, 1718, for J.3bu, he bought of James Hubluud of
Monmouth LOllllt_}, . J., the pe ateut of Robert 1'enno) er,

in Gravesend, adjoining Now Utrecht, now mainly owncd
by Judge Samuel Smith, of Brooklyn. Ile also purchased
several other parccls of land. In 1695 he was a deacon,
and in 1715, 1716, 1717, 1719, 1720, 1721, 1724, 1725,
1726, 1729, 1730, and 1731 an elderin the liof'ormc(l Duteh
church of :New Utrecht. From 1643 to 1710 inciusive
he wns a member ot the New York colounial assembly, the
pay for services being 10 shillings a day; his allowunce in
1701 being £39 10s. 1n 1702, .J;"S, in 1703, £47; in 1704,

£L5H7; and in 1705, £40. From 1712 to 1418 inclusive he
held the office of justice of the peace. On the assess-
ment roll of 1693 he is entered 1 head, 1 slave, 75 acres,
3 horses, 6 cattle, 1 house and 1 barn; in 1706 he is
entered 144 nacres; and in 1716, 146 acres, 3 slaves, 10
cattle and 16 sheep; on the census of 1698, 1 man, 1
woman, G children and 6 slaves,

Issue:

RUTGERT.?

NIcnorLas.?

Winnranm.!

ADRIYAN.L

AxGexErTEN, bap. June 30, 1689.
Manria or \I\mnrn bap. Deec. 10, 1694.
TRYNTIEN or TRYNTIE.

Gurriey or MARRAGUREET.

NLELTIE.

The followingis fac simile of his signature:

Gmﬁl:ﬁfj lenr Dppiindt

JOOST'! RUTGERSZ VAN BDRUNT, a farmer, re.
sided in New Utrecht; m. April 16th, 1687, Acltie dau.
of Coert Stevensz Van Voorhees, a son of Steven Coerte
Van Voorlices, the common ancestor of the Voorhees
family of this country, who emigrated in 1660, and set-
tled in New Amersfort, now Flatlands. JoosT RUrGERsz
d. about 1746, and his thed Nov. 12, 1746.
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In 1695, 1608, 1706 and 1710, his name appears ou the
lists of the deacons of the churel of New Urrecht, and in
1718, 1719, 1720, 1721 and 1722 on thatof the elders.  Ile
held the office ot supervizor of the town in 1703, 1705, 170§,
L707, and from 1714 to 1743 inclusive, except in 1721, when
Peter Cortelyou was clected, and may have hell the
office from 1707 to 1714, having found no record or thoae
years; was commissioned as eusign of militia, by Gov. Leis.
ler in 1689, and by Gov. Fletcher in 1693, ay captain by
Gov. Cornbury in 1705, aud afterwards as licutcoant
colonel and colonel. :

On the-division of hig father’s lands, Ang. 8, 1717, Le
obtained cousiderable real eswte, and procured other
tructs by purchase, becoming a large lundholder.

On the census o’ New Utrecht in 1698, he 18 entered 1
man, 1 woman, 1 child, and - slaves; on the asscssment
roll of 1643, he is entered I head, 7TH acres, 3 horses, and
6 cattlc, but no house or barn; on the roll of 17146, 170
acres, 3 slaves, 10 cattle and 16 sheep.

At the court of sessions of the county held at Fiathush,
May 10th, 1715, the grand jury iodicted Hendriclk [Ien-
drickson, Jaques Teunison (Denyse), Ilendrick Kmany,
William Boyle and George Anderson, of New Utrecht;
John Van Kerck, of Flatbush; Jacob Van Dyck, and
Evardus Brower, of Brooklyn; Abrabam Van Tuyle,
Jochita Van Ilumen, Darent Marelin, Abraham Mavelin,
Abrabam Lake, John Lake, Audrics Bouman, and doly,
Dorlant, of Staten Islaud, with otiier disturbers nnknown,
to the mumbor of 30 persons, tor asscrbling in the latrer
part of June lust pust, with urs, Se., at New Uteecl,
assanlting and wounding Joust Vau Brunt, so thut his life
was despaired of ; also for entering aund hreaking his close,
and cutting down and carrying away about 30 ueres o his
corn growing on the snme.  T'he eause of this viot liss not
been ascertained, por the punishment awarded to its par-

ticipators.
Issue:

Rurarnr.?
ALTIE (probably).

Y. .
The followiug is a fac simile of his signature:

g—vﬁ@ @&/é/{?)) JPan ﬁlf&fni
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Thivd Generation.

Children of NICIIOLAS! RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT
and Ilclena Coriclyou :

NICIIOLAS? or CLAAS, bap. Aug. 31, 1684; m.
Maria, Mary or Muyke, dau. of Roelotte Verkerk;* d.
about March 1714, and his wife probably in 1746, having
nurried atter his death Samuel Gronendyke, which mar-
ringe took plaece prior to Ang., 1717. Was a farmer, and
his will is dated Feb. 18th, 1717, proved March 22, 1713,
and recorded iu the office of the surrogute of New. York,
in liber 8, page 264. In it he divides his real estate
equally among his three childven.  On the assessment roll
of 17006, he i3 entered for 80 acres. Ile oecupied and
owned the furm in the village of New Utrecht now of
the heirs of Jaecobus J. Voorhees, with the house and
lot now of the heirs of Robert Waters, the dwelling
house being on said lot and the barn on the farm.

The following is a copy ot the inventory of the estate
of Nicholas Van Brunt, late of New Utrecht, in Iings
county, deceased, and made up by Mayke his widow and
executrix on the 16th day of' Sept., 1714, on file iu the
ottice of the clerk of the court of appeals:

£ sh. d.
1 negro called Will, - - - . - - 45 0 0
1 % wench called Mary, - - - - 30
1 % boy - * Mat, - - - - - 20
4 horses. 1 young one 2 years old, and 1 fold, - 12 10
11 cows, - - - - . - - - 16 10
3 ¢ of 3 years, - - - - - 3
2 6 of 2w . - . R . . 1 1 6
4 calves, - - - - - - - 1
15 sheep, - - - - - - - - 2 5
2 cows, - - - - - - - - 3

Awount carried forward, - - - £134 6 6

®Tan Jansen Verkerken emisrated in 1663, in the ahip Rosetroe, from Buren or Bune-
malsen in Guilderland, Iotiand, with his wife Mayke and children @ who were Joeloy
Jnsens m, Aug, Sthe 1681, Catharine Simene, and oecupicd the old stone honse in the
honud< of Flathieh on the farm lately owned by the Van Duyne fumily, now owned by
Corneliug Dennet. snid honse having been latcly puiled down: Jea” Jansen, Jr., m.
Gertie ... .. terr Junsen, my, Gratioser . ... ... and removed to Lewis connry on the
Delaware ; Harenf Junez, m. Rached Van de Grift in jtish, sind removed to Bucke county
on the Delaware 2 frerfie, my Nov. 2d, 1083, Jan Dircksz Van Vet of Flathaeh : Haronddje,
n. Az, 2th, 1651 Nicholns Vander Grift, of the city of New York : and Cornelins Joansz
who probably d. prior to WS Roeloy’ Junsen niad Cathoring Shmone hind children ¢
Annciye, hap, Uet. 2l 182, and d. youne : Annetje, bap. Jun, 20th, 1684: Jau. m. st
Rlzte or AMeie, and m. 2. Aunetje. at times following the nceupation of surveyor ; Mayke
m. 1st, Nicholas or Clans Yan Hrunt, and 2d, Sammuel Gronendyke.




VAN LRUNT

Amount brought furward, -
other husbandry

1 waggon, | plow, 1 larrow, &
tooles, 2 slees, 1 grind stone,
2 honms’ - - - - -

1 large bible, - - - .
2 looking lasses, - - -
2 small Dutch bookes, - - -
2 Duteh psaln bookes, - -
11 ©  catechisms, - - -
4 pewter ishes, - - -

11 old pewier cupps & caans, -
7 pewter plates, - - -

17 do  spuons, - - - -

11 suall plaes earthieu ware,
1 china dish & cup, - - -

1 large pewter dish, - -
3 pr pot hookes, - - -
1 pr amdyivons, - - -
1 pr tongues & shovell, - -

5 yron poits great & swall,

1 brass simer, - - - -

10 matted chairs, - - -

L brass kettle, - - - -

2 tables, - - - -
3 ehests, - - - - -
1 cupboard, - - . -
2 beds, bedsteads, & blankets, -
1 cradle, - - - - -

Some woolen & linen yarn, -
Some casks belonging to the dairy,
5 wine glasses, - - - -
2 cloak pinns, - - -
1 slate, - - - - -
3 fowling pieces, - - -
1 woolen wheel, - - - -
1 flax wheel. - - - -
1 reel, - - - - -
2 blanketts, - - - -
1 do & pillow, - - -
1 small hair trunk, - - -
1 large baskes, - - - -
8 old corn baggs, - - -
1 saddle, - - e A -
1 sword, - - - -
1 corn fan & shovell, - - -
3 sives, - - - - -
4 bowles, -~ - - - -

Amount carried forward, -

L1341 6 ©
- 5 2
1 5 9
- 2
V5
S
0 4
- 08 6
012
- 0 O
0 4 4
-0 2
0 3 o
N
0
-0 4 0
U ihH
T
11 6
~ U1
0O 10
- 0106
(TR
1 16
2 10
-
(VI
-1 35
I 5
- U 3 3
0 u 9
- 0 5
210
-0 3
1 0
- 01
010
- 0 3
0 3
-0 0 v
0 8 ¢
- 0N 8
0 2
- 0 3
0 8 0
- 0 4
£103 12 3



10 GENEALOGY OF TUE

Amount brought forward, - - - £163 12 3
1 syth, - - - - - - - - a
Seme earpenters tooles, - - - - -0 5
1 gridyiron, - - - - - - - 0 2
2 yron frying panns, - - .- - - -0.1 6
2 old candlesticks, - - - - - - 01
1 earthen chamber pot, - - - - -0 0 9
26 bed sheets, - - - - - - - 5 4
U4 piliow bears, - - - - - - - 112
4 tuble eloathes, - - - - - . 012
12 linen naphing - - - - - -0 9
O Dutel ells of bed tickin, - - - - 20
11 yard silk, - - - - - - - 0 8
30 yd new linen, - - - - - 1 10
In obligations, - - - - . - -93 5
About 100 bushels of wheat & 200 bushels of
rye in the straw, - - - - - 2210
£291 14 6

MAYKEN VAN BrRUNT.
Appraised by us
ANDRIES EMANS,
the WD mark of WILLEM BARKELOO.

Tasuce:

Nrcuoras.i
RoEeLorFFE.!
JAQUES.!

The following is a fac simile of his signature :

Children of CORNELIS' RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT
and Tryntje ddrianse Bennet :

RUTGERT, b....... ; d. April 7, 1760; m.Nov. 3.......
Elisabeth * dau. of Albert Coerten Van Voorhees, of Flat-

* Elignbéth was a descendant of Steven Coerte Van Vooriices who emigrated to this
couniiry with hie wife and ecven children, in aApril, 1640, in the ehip Spoticd Cow, from
in frout of Uece, a plontation fn Ruynen, io the province ol Drenthie in l‘ollnml. Stephen
Coerte's children who settied in this country, were Lucis Stevense, of Flatlands, Jan
Stevense, of Flatlands, Coert( Stevense, of PFlutinnds, Albert Stevenne, of Hnckingsnck,
Aaltje Stevenee, Jannetje Stevense, Heudrike Stevense, and probably Abrabhum Y oor-

ecs.,
Coert-Sterense, h. 1037, will dated Aungust 28, 1677. m. Marretje Gerritaz Van C .
hoven, resided in Flatlands and bhud ‘“Eg : Steven ICmam:. of Grajvmnd. sz:l'l‘l C‘:)‘::;.
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lands, who was bap. Dee. 10, 1695, and d. July 17, 1743.
Was a farmer ocenpying a lurge tract of land, including
the Pennoyer patent in Gravesend, residing in New
Utreeht, and nald the office of deacon probubly trom 1717
to 1723, and that ot elder from 1720 to 1729, in the Ile-
formed Dutcl: church of the place. In 1722 he was cap-
tain, and in 174D colonel of the militin. On the census
of 1737 he is entered 3 males above 10 years, 3 under 10,
2 females ubove 10, 1 under 10, 2 black males above 10,
1 black female above 10, and 1 under 10. On the assess-
ment roll of 1716, he is assessed tor 104 acres, 2 slaves
and § cattle, valued at £62 10s. On that of 173¢ ke is
assessed for 303 acres, 5 negroes and 26 heasts, valued at
£183. His will is dated April 4th, 1759.

Issue:

Conrnkris,® b. Mareh 63, 1716.
Sawrik, b. May 4, 1718,
Arugnrt.! b Nov. 14, 1720,
Winnenaus,® b July 26, 1723,
CaTrYNTJE, b, Feb. 4, 1726.
_Rurarrr, b. Sep. 18, 1723 ; supposed to have d. in 1732.
JoosT,* b. March 4, 1731.
Rurcerer.' b. Jan. 106, 1733,
Aprran,” b. Nov. 17, 1735.
CATRYNTIE, b. Jan, 29, 1753
Erisaneri, b. Nov. 28, 1740.

The following is a fac simile of his signature :
c@uﬁ}wﬁ“‘ﬂ“@&wﬁ

NICHOLAS? b......; d......; m. Geegie or Geasscy,
[snpposed] dau. of Claes Thomasse Van Dyck,* bap. Nov.

of TFlatlnnds. Albert Coerte, of Flatiands, Neeltje Coerte, Ganiet Coerte, off New Utreeht
and of Flatlands, Jolinunes Coerre. Altie Coerte and Aninatie Cuerte,

Albert oarre’s will was dated May L4 1747, and proved Apnd 14 1748 . 121, Swn
Williameon, m. 2d, May 15, 1743, Willemptjie Snytdam. and suny one m. 3d, Marericfic. .. .
Had igsne: Coert: £lxateth bap, Dee, 10,1645, d. July 17, 1748, . Ratgert, Van Lmot s
Mary m. John Noostrant; Margaret m. 1st, Petrus Stooihofl, 2d, David Nevins: Altie,
m. Wilhelmua Stootholf; Ann 'm. llendrik Corictyou, of N. J.; and Neeltje, m. Chrisio-
pher Hoogland.

* Thomas Jansz Van Dyck emigrated to this country at an carly period from Amster.
dam, and had jusue: Jan Thomnssse: Clges Thomasse b. in Lhis country: m. 1et, April
20th, 1689, Tryntjo Rinerso or Remmorse, of Tlatbush; m. 2d, Juno 4th, 1603, Froneyntie
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14, 1694, who survived Lier husband.  [lis will is dated
April 12th, 1760, and probate granted Feb. 1st, 1782, to
Hendrick Van Bruut and Teunis Denyse, two of the
executors. In 1750 or 1752 he lett New Utreclit and set-
tled at Tinton Falls near Red Bank, Shrewsbhury, Mon-
mouth county, New Jerscy, on a tract of 600 acres bought
May 1st, 1750, and by a reconveyance May 2]1st, 1752, for
£2.770, of Robert Hunter Morris.  In his will he devises
the one-half of his farm to his son- Iendrick, and the re-
mainder to his son Nicholas. 1lis father Cornelius' Rut-
gersz, in partnership with Iendrick Hendrickse of the
Narrows, New Utreeht, boaght July 26th, 1720, of Teunis
Covert, a tract of 203 acres, exclusive ol wuaste land, at
Freehold, N. J., but have seen no evidence of his son
Nicholas having owned this purchase. Jan. 8th, 1752,
Nicholus® for £1,825, conveyed to his brother Ruigert,? all
his real estate in the county of Kings.

Issue:

HENDRICK.

NICHOLAS.?

CORNELITS.®

CATHOERINE.

JANNETIE.

ANNE, .
AGNES or ANGENTETIE, bap. Feb. 9th, 1734
GrAsSEY, bap. April 234, 1737.

The following is a fac simile of his signature:

’}'Lioo—&uj van &’cwn/ﬁ

WILLIAM.! No further trace than the name, and
probably from an entry in the chureh books of a grave of

e},

& son of Cornelivs in 17325 he died in that year.

ADRY AN b...... i deeeer s m. Jannetjc Hendricks.
[ssue:

Jansurag, b Oct. 3d, 1726,
CorNELIUS (uncertain),

Tendricks, of Flathush. Reeided in Brooklyn in 1711 ou land lare the It
nn(qlll,.in,‘;_;r m-r_y;mll \\"h_ich h!i sold in 1724 and Il'ellulrlck Thnmnsm.a aem of Theodorus
s Liimase had isane by 181 wite @ Trynije, bap. Aue. 4rh, 166003 by -
x"l’\; ;In‘.m.\ I\‘\"l\x((‘hll:(} l\l} Brunt ;\_.\'lllcholﬂs. \\'I‘I)ll)\ relmo:'tl:d to New lCm'tlc.) ct)lyltﬁlng:iu?\:f:g;
am. who lad p farm at Yellow Hook, Kingr co Y ;
to Peter Tyeun s and Hendrick, bap, April sihormg. " whicl Lio sold Aug. 25th, 1705,
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4

ANGGENITIEN, or ANGIENIETE, bap. June 30th,
1689. No turther trace and prolably d. single.

MARIA, or MARRYTIE, bap. Dec. 10th, 1594, No
further trace and probably d. single.

TRYNTIEN, or TRYNTIE, b......; deoo; m. 1ss
John Van Dyck, of Staten Island, by whom issue:

CaruariNg Vax Dyex, b, Aug. 13t 1721, d. young; Carr-
RINE VAN Dyer, bap. I'eh. ®th, 173¢; Zscnrus Vax Dyck,
bap. Jan. 16Gth, 1732; and Corxrulus Van Dyex, bap. Apeil
14th, 1734 0 w. 2d, Lows Dulmis of Staten Island. by whowm issue:

Samurrn Dusois, bap. Dec. 11th, 17357,

GRETIEN, MARRAGREET, or MARGARET, b......;
d......; m. Thomas Pollock, of New Utrecht.

Issue :

CaTturrINE Porrock, who m. March, 1759, Adrian Tegeman,
grandtather of the late Michuel and Adrinn llegeman of New
Utrecht; and probably other childrea.

NEELTIE, b......; d......; m. July 16th, 1730, Derrick
Petersan.

Issue:
NEeeLTiE PETERSON, who m. Nathaniel Moore, of N. J.

Children of JOOST or GEQORGE RUTGERSZ VAZ
DBRUNT aud Altie Courten Ve Voorhees:

RUTGERT,” commonly known as Ryke DBood, orv
rich brother, in consequence of his wealth and the lurge
quantity of land he owned in New Utrechit, which he eulti-
vated and where he resided: b. ..... .; d. July 5th, 1758;
m. Jannetje* dau. of John Van Dyck, of New Utrecht, who

= Jannelie Van Ik in a desecendant of Jan Thomasson Von Dyrk whoe emigmted to
this conntry at nn early peciod from Awmsterdam, m. Uryneie Tacgen, and d. priei 1o 1nis,
11is chifdren were. Thomur Jansz; Derrick Jansz, b, in Amsterdaw ; Achins, Agyns or
Haggans Jansz; Mendrick Jansz: Karel, Carolus or Cornciis -Tnusz b, in Amstertdam;
Jan Junsz, of New Utrechit; Mayke Jansz; Angantetie or Annctic Janez; and Poler
Jansz,

Jan Jansz cunitivated and owneid the farm at Bay Rislge. New Utrecht, lato the farm of
Winaut I. Bennett: and came to this couniry in 1652, e m. Mav 9. 1673, Teuntje Tyvon
Van Pelt, of Guilderland, and d. abong 1334, Ris will heing proved on the 91 of Nov, of
that vear. Ilad isene: Cataiyntje, bap. Nov. 13, 1305 Thys or Mattys, of Red Hoox,
Brookiyn, bap. Nov. 4, 1633: Joiin, who lived on and ownid the homestend lnrm a1 Bay
Ridge; Tryntje, who m. Daniel [Iundrickson: Angenietie, who m. Symon Do Hart, Jr.;
and Jannelje, who ni. Rutgert Van Bruut, of Nuew Utrecht.,
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d. Mar. T4th, 1762, Will dated July 17, 1752, in which
he devised his real estate to his 4 daughters, and gives
legacies of £800 each to the children of his son John,
snid son having previously died. Suppose he resided on
the farm on the main road between the village of New
TUtrecht and TFlatbush now in the occupation of Daniel
Robarts. Was commissioned, Jan. 30th, 1693, by Gov.
Fletcher, ensign ot the New Utrecht comp'mv of militia,
and eaptain b_y Gov. Montgomery, Nov. 20th, 1728. From
1744 to 1758 lic held the office of supervisor of Ne\\ Utrecht,
and at times a member ot the consistory of the church.
May 1st, 1752 (sce liber 6, page 75, in office of register of
Kings county), e conveyed to Joris Lott his son-in-law for
£2.200, a tract in New Utrecht, bonnded 8. W, by the high-
way from the town of New Utreeht to the woodlands (lo ld
from the village to 1t. ILamilton and Diay Ridge), S. L.
land of Roclof Van Brunt: X. E. partly by said Rutwert
Van Brunt, and p’utly by Roclof Van Brunt; N. W. pmtly
by the woodland ot said town and partly hy Rutgert Van
Lrunt containing 226 arcres.  Also the island comumno‘
21 acres, bonnded by the swamp, except the N. E. side
which is bounded upou the highway leading to the afore-
said w nmlq, also 3 lots of woodland, and a lot of salt
meadows in Flatlands. These premises were lately the
furms of John and Leflert Lefferts.

Isanio:

Joun.!

Aerrir, b April, 22d, 1712,
Mania.

TRYNTIE.

TEUNTIE.

The following is a fuc simile of his gighature :

MM/ o By

ALTIE (uncertain), b....... Y R ; m. Oct. 3d, 1730
Joseph Dilmas.

Issue:
Erisanera Diryas, b. July 28, 1731.
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JFourth) Gencration.
Line of NICHOLAS' RUTGLERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of NICIIOLAS? VAN BRUNT and Mary or
Mayke Verkerl::

NICHOLAS,* b.......; d. suppose in 1723, from an
entry in the church books of 24 guilders received for a
gruve for a Nicholas Van Drunt.  Was a minor in 1717,
as per division deeds of his grandfather’s estate, but no
further trace.

ROTTLOORE! a minor in 1717: d. about 176%: m.
Llsie* dau. of Isaae Snediker of New Lotts. Residail in
the village of New Utrechit, and ix suid to have heen horn
in the house occupied by the lute Dr. Waters, and owned
the homestead firm of his tather. This farm atterwards
was purchased by Col. Rutgerr Vinn Drunt, of Gravesend,
who, Oct. 14, 1790, for £1,000, conveyed the sume to
Adrian Hegeman, grandfathier of the late Michael and
Adrian Iegeman. IIe also owned the farmn at Bay Ridge
now owned by Roclit’ and Daniel Van Drunt his descend-
ants. In 1767 be was supervisor of New Utrecht.

Issue:
MaYKE, bap. May 20, 1733,
CartryNy, bap. Jaly 6, 1733,

ll“”lHNA, b"]).u.unu] iUl
Nicnovas,® bap. Jan. 17, 1739.
Isaac,! bap. Sep. 18, 1741,
JAQUES,? bap. Sep. 24, 1716.
Mavke, bup. Muy 5, 1751,
Garirr,! bup. April 25, 1754,
Annraumam,’ bap. April 25, 1754
RokLor.?

Sarair

® Elsig Snediker 13 a descendant of Jan Snediker, whe. waa ane of the earliest seitlese
in Flatbush on Long Isiand where he d. prior to 1670, ile wm, -1 Annetpe Bays, il
Egbertje Jana wid. of Hendrivk ... Had issnc: Avpna; Janbetjo who m, Isl Reyeier
“Wesclpenck, 2d Iieter Corucliss Luysters Qerrét, boin Flutbnsh, ocenpying the homaes
ptend farm, d. b 1691, m Ist Wallemrje Yooke, m., 24 Fisje Teupa dan, of Tunis Nys-en
or Denyse.  Ilwl jerne: Curirtizien; Jan of Jamaiea s Murgurer ; Abiaham, bap. Sep. Di:
1677 /Jscar, of New Lotts; Sura, 'bnp. Qct. 4, 1ig%, prolmbly m. Adriun Onderdouk;
Garret; and Elsje, i

lTzaae Swediker, nrmer, of New Lotts, bn{a. Jan. 1Ath 1631, m. Cntelyna Janue. fis
will is dated Dec. 18, 1750. and proved Oct. N, 1758. Ifud jssue: Qarret, who d. prior to
1760 : Abraham. bap, Jan, 1730; Antie, ;. Benjamin Eminans; Elge, m. Ruoelolle Van
Brant; Sarah, m. Actt Van Peit; Femmete, ni. Johann 3 Eldert j Catryntje, m. Douwe
Ditmars ; and Jacob.



16 GENEALOGY OF TUE

JAQUES.! A minor in 1717, but no further trace, and
probably d. young.

Line of CORNELIS' RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of RUTGERT® VAN BRUNT and Elisabcth

Van Voorlees.

CORXNELIS,? b. March 6, 1716, d. probably in June,
1743 m. May 1, 1785, 1lclletje, or dagdalena Finton. Was
s farmer and resided in New Utrecht.

Tszue:

Frisaneti. bap. Qet. 21, 1739.
Saran (supposed daw,).

SARTIE, b. May 4, 1718;.d. Nov. 12, 1814; m. Aris or
Jereminh Vanderbilt, of Flatbush.

Issue:

Erisaneri Vaxoernsint, b, April 1, 1745, m. Nickolas Wil
liamson, d. April 20, 1813,

Jouy VANDERBILT, of Flatbush, b. Feb. 16, 1752, m. 1778,
Marretic Ditmas, d. Nov. 28, 1812,

Sarann VANDERBILT.

CATHARINE VANDERBILT.

Toa Vaxpensint,

Fuste VaxpernicT, bap. May 16, 17GG.

ALBERT,' L. Nov. 14,1720 ; d. Oct. 16, 1781; m. Oct.
26, 1745, Junnetje, dan. ot Adryan' Van Brunt, b. Oct, 8,
1726. Ingaged in his early lite in carrying on a bakery,
and in mwercantile business iv the city of New York, aud
at a later period resided on a farm of 130 acres at Bay
Ridge, late the farm of his grandchildren, Albert N.
and Nicholas R. Van Brunt, which he owned and culti-
vated and ?urclmsed Oct. 1, 1735, of Isaac Denyse, for
£1,100. Was supervisor of New Utrecht, from 1758 to
1781, excepting 1767, when Rulof Van Brunt was elected,
and 1775 and 1776, in which years no election, and also
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held the offiec of justice of the peace and sessions from 1773
to 1781, and was a member of the consistory oi the church.

Issne:
‘Lrisanerd, b. in New York, Sept. 9; 1747.
NicuorLss.” b. in New York, Aug. 27, 1740
Rurcrert. b, in New York, Dee. 22, 1753 ; d. youug.
Rurcenr,’ b. Nov. 15, 1757.
ConrNELIUs,! b, Aug. 21, 1700.
ALBERT,? b. July 23, 1765.

The following is a fac simile of .iis signature

4/4,/%/ /ﬂmw

WILHELMUS, or WILLIAM? b, July 26th, 1723,
d. Jan. 25, 1790; m. Aug. 25, ]ch Juinetje,* dm of
Coert Van Vooxlu.es b. bcpl 4,1‘_8 d. Dee. 18, 1781
Was a f'u'mer r(:u(dmg in New Utrecht, and his will
is dated Jan. 28, 1790, two days before his death. Ileld
the offices of elder 'and deacon in the New Utrecht
church. In 1767 he wus commissioned as adjutant of the
militia of the county by Gov. Ilenry Moore; in 1772 he
reccived a commission for the same oflice from Gov.
Tryon, and Dee. 23d, 1776, a pardou was granted to him
by W. Howe (probably Gen. Howe) for his treason in
serving 18 one of the revolutionary committeemen of the
couuty.

Issue:

Erisasrrn, b. July 10, 1752,
ANNETIE, b. Qet. 10, 1754,

Ruturrr, W b, Aug. 17, 17567
Corrt.! b Jan. 28, 17060.
Connrkrius,’ b. May 18, 1762.
Winngraus,? b. Teb. 17, 1764.
Annert,? b. July 26, 1760.

Joost or GEORGE,? b, Febh. 14, 1769.

* Jaunetje an Voarhers waus adau. of Cocrt Van Vaorhiees, son of Albert Corrte, rund-
gon uf Coert Stevense, and great-grandson of Steven Coerte the lirst emigennt of the
name, referred (9 in the nore nader Blisabeth Vin ourheer, wife of Rutgert Van Brune,

Coert Van Voorhees, d. M 1y Slet, 1757, m.Aunatio ..., « who d, Jan, 30, 176, Ho
bhonght March 9, 1747, of Albert Coerte, Bruyensburgh or Anrouy-Jansen’s patent of Jup
mor"cu lyinge puuly in 1he houndd of Gravesend and New Utrecht, Haa chituren : Coery,
of New Utrecht and aiterwards of N. . ; Albert Coerten, ol Gravesend aud New Utrecitg;
Zachaus, of N. J.; Bernardus, of (rnwoaend Junnetjs, who 1, Wiluviluus Vaa Bmur.,
and Annatle, who m. Williamn B. Gilurd.
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CATRYNTIE. b, Feb. 14, 1726; d...... ; supposed to
have m. June 25, 1755, Christofvel Stymets, of Gravesend.

RUTGERT, b, Sept. 13, 1728. Supposed to have d.
young, probably in 1732.

JOOST, or GEORGE,* b. March 4, 1731; d. Feb. 8,
1814; m. Ist, June 16, 1767, Lydia, dau. of John Griggs,
of Gravesend; m. 2d, Elisabeth Duryca, who d. June 3,
1780, aged 39. In 1761 his name appears on the militia
roll of Gravesend, residing at the time probably with John
Grigygs, his father-in-law.” April 12, 1771, he purchased
of Teunis DPolhiemus, a farm and grist-mill in Jnmaicu,.
Queens county, since known as Baisleys, the pond of
which is now used for supplying the city of Brooklyn
with water.

Issue:

Jonx ¥ (by st wite), b. 1757.
Ruruert 7 (by 2d wile), b. 1765.
Haryse, bap. March 4, 1768,
CATHERINE, bap. Mareh 9, 1777. *
Joosr.!

TrUNIs.!

Buisanerin

RUTGERT,* b. Jan, 16, 1733; d. May 18, 1812; m.
m. June 21, 1757, Altie,* dan. of Jaques and Mary Cor-
telyou, b, Oct. 3, 1734, d. April 15, 1707, Residad on
and owned the furm In Geavesend, known as the Penno-
ver patent, now owned by Judge Samuel Smith, of Brook-
Iyn, and large tracts adjoining, IIeld the otfice of high
sheritt” ot' the county from 1768 to 1777, and colonel in
the militin, and genernlly known ss Col. Van Brunt,
Was supervisor of Gravesend in 1784 and 1785, member
of the New York provincial congress in 1776 and
1777, member of assembly in 1784, from 1786 to 1805

*_1e Cortybypoe in A deseendant of Jaques Cortelvou, the surveyor and first emigrant
of the name to this country. Jaquer settied near the potnt of the Narrowe on Long
Isiand. and d. about 1693 : he m. .\eolrlic. dau. of Garret Coructierer Van Dnyn, who s
supporci 1o have d. prior tn 1685,  ITe hnd Ivsne: Jagues, b, about 1662 ; Peter, b. ahout
1614 : Cornelis ; Helena; Maria: and Willem, who probably d. single.

Jaquee, 1, about 12, d. 17M, 1. Oct. 4, 1685, ﬁnrretic Hendricka Smock, who d,
abour 1303, They had isene @ Mceeitje or Acitje : Geerrje. m. Hendrick Van Leanwen of
Jdamaica : Helenn: Jugwes; lendrick; Necltije: Marya; Juques; Hendrick; Dyna;
and Frederick.

Jaquea, von of Jaques and Marretie, b. Dec, 25, 1707, d. Jan. 6, 1745, had lasuc: Jaques ;
Antie, who m. Richard Stillweil ; and _iitle, who m. Rurgert Vug Brune,
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loan oflicer of the county, and in 1791 vue of the com-
missioners to rebuild the court house in the town of
Flatbush.

The Lomibrady poplar being introduced into the coun-
try about this period, Col. Van Brunt propagatéd then in
nurseries, and planted more than a mile of the frontage
of his farm on the voad leading from New Utrecht to
Gravesend, and also both sides of the lanc leading to his
dwellnwhome, with the young trees, placing them 12 feet
apart, intending wheun of suflicient size to use them us a
substitute tor tence posta.  The experiment on being tried,
when the trees had arrived at o sutlicient size alter his
death, proved a tuiluve, the sup oozing out ol the holes
cut in the sides of the trees-to admit the inscrtion of the
rails, together with the dampmess, caused the inserted end
of the rails in a short time to decay, and the rail to diop
or be casily displaced by eattle.  Thesc steeple-shaped
trees which some years ago guve this road a picturcsque
appearance, have about all dm.ppmred

At the time when these trees were youug, the appren-
tices of Col. James Cropsey, a master carpenter, com-
monly known as Boss Cropsey, a resident of the locality
in New Utrecht known as Unionville, ou returning at night
from a ball in the village of Glavcscud out of misciiiet
broke down several of tlu.youn;, poplars. Col. Van Brunt
on discovering the dumage next day, knowing of the bull
and ascertaining who were present, sooun divined who had
done the mischief. Calling upon Doss Cropsey, he in-
formed him of" his snspicions; on which the Doss took 5
gingulne mothod to ferrot out the culprits,  Ile wentinto
the shop where his upprentices were at work, and pro-
ceeded to malke a bat in their preseuce, they having spicd
the colonel, looking upon his actions \vnh distrust. ~ On
cmnp]vbnl" the lmt ha walked up to one of the most timid,
and, without saying a word, commenced whaling him on
his bottom ; atter two or three Llows the n'whtuncu ap-
prentice roared out, * Ol stop Bossy, ﬁt(\me».) and ] will
tell you all about it!” The Boss coased his blow s, and the
boy made u full confession, in which the others Jjoined,
The offenders having been brought before the colonel, the
punishment he meted out to them wus to come the next
day and pull fax all day, a laborious job. The boys after
‘having performed their penance, said they did not so
much mind pulling the flax, as the being compeiled at
noon by the colonel to come into the house and dine with
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the family, being at the time overwhelmed with shame
for their conduet.

Issue:
Etasansery, b. Nov, 9, 1758.
MarmiTig, b Jan. 9, 1762,
RuTuEerT, b, March %, 1764,
Jaques, b. April B0, 1760.
Rurikrt, b, Aug. § 1708,
Fuizaserin. b, Aug. 24,1770,
ALTIE. b Nov., 91772,
CaTUARINE, b, April 2, 1770,
Axy, b, Nov. 15, 1777,

ADRTAXN,2 b, Nov. 17, 17353; d. Sep. 18, 1785; m. Jan. 12,
1760, Eagletic Lapalje, b, Jan. 17, 1741« d. Ang, 23. 1820.
Cultivated, owned and resided on u large farm on the
south side of the village of New Utrecht, which he in-
herited trom his father, extending from the main street
in waid village to the bay, now subdivided into the farms
of Jeremiali E. and Buglebert Lott, that of the heirs of
Rutgert A. Van Brunt, the Bath property, that of Wm.
G. Verity and of hetes of F. Keymer, and the Denson ave-
nue lots,  From 1763, to the end of his life, he was gene-
rilly o member of the consistory of the Reformed Duteh
church of the town. In 1775, at the commencement of
the revolution, in which the United States achieved her
independence. Advion Van Brant was captain of the miilitia
ol the town, favoring the separation from (rreat Dritain.
It was on the tarmsaof Adrian Van Brunt and that of Isaac
Cortelyou, the British. on the morning of the 22d of Au-
gust, 1774, landed 15.000 men with 40 picees of cannon,
in command ot Lord Ilowe, under cover of the guns of
a portion of their tleet, intended to put down the rebellion
in the state and colonies, which effort, however, proved to
be a signal failure.  After the battle of Long Island and
the occupation of the island und the city of New York by
the British, Adrien with his neighbors, were compelled
either to tuke the oath of allegiance to the king, to leave
the country, or sufter the pains’ and penalties of a refusal.
Not being prepared to emigrate, and unwilling to run the
riskk of suffering and starvation, he and nearly all the
farmers of Kings Co., in Novemover, 1776, took the oath
aud protection, and remained under the British govern-
ment until the end of the war. On the 18th of June, 1778,
Wm. Marrener with Lieut. John Schenck and tweuty-eight
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militin-nien from Middletown point, N. J., landed from
two boats’on New Utreelit l)\-.\ch, and atter 11 aving enlled
upon their friends, with a portion of their foree marched
to Flatbush with the intention of muking prisoners of
Mayor Mattbews of N. Y., Miles Sherbrook, Major Mon-
¢riftfe and Theophylaet Dacite. The :1ttcmpr on the two
former fuiled on aceonut of their absence, but =uceeeded
with the others, aned in addition, Capt. Forrest was can-
tured, who were all ant'efy carried oft from thelr hads,
marched to the beael, and tuken to New Jersey., The
British authorities rightly supposed that it was impossible
for Marrener’s party to have warched to Flathush in the
evening without haviug been <een by some of the inhiabit-
auts. Those who knew of or had seen the party and
failed to give the aluny, by law, were guilty of treuson.
Col. \llt“‘l_‘lt Van Brunt, of Gr uu~c.-nd and his brother
Adrim, and Rem Van Pelt aud lis brother Aert, of New
Utlen,ht, were arrested on the 16th of June, on suspicion,
and contined separately in the provost juil in New York.
The colonel who had money; managal to bribe the serecunt
who had churge so as to obtain w midnizht interview with
his fellow prisoners, at which it was arrunzed to deay il
knowledge of the affuir. When examined eeparaely,
they all .urr‘(.u,d i their story, and ne proof appearing

guinst them, they were discharged. During the war,
Adrzan appears to have been the lefmdmfr man in the tm\x.,
his name appearing at the head of addrcssw, columit-
tees, cte.

Issue:
RurakrT A,” b. Aug. 10, 1761,
Maria. b, March 3, 1764
JolnaNNES, or JouN,? b. April 19, 1766.
BErisaserii, b. Dec. 10, 17068.
ALTJE, b. July 8, 1771,

CATRYNTJE, b. Jan. 29, 1738; m. in 1756 Daniel
Hendrickson, a surveyor, who in 1760 resided at Middle-
town, N. J.

ELISABETH, b. Nov. 28, 1740. No further trace,
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Children of NICIIOLAS® VAN BRUNT and Gecsje
Vun Dyck, of New Jersey:

HENDRICK,' of New Jersey, b....... duvennns

Nelly ....... Will dated Aug. 20, 1794, ploved Feb 11
1797, and recorded in the oftice of the secretary of state of
New Jersey. Was a major in the American army in the
revolutionary war, in 1730 a prisoner in the Sugar house in
the city of New York, and afterwards on p'uole on Loug
Lsland,  Inherited and resided on one-half of his father’s
farm near Shrewsbury, N. J.  Huaving no children, by his
will he devised one-ialf of his farm to Joseph, .L‘hcholas,
Heudrick and Cornelius, gons of hisbrother Cornelius, and
the remaining one-half to his brother Nicholas. His heirs
sold the premises in 1799,

NICHOLAS Sof New Jersey, b....... HEs S ; Meenae..
Recided on and owned the one-halt of hlS tather’s farm at
Tiuton tulls, near Shrewsbury.

Issue:

Nicmnmonas.®
HeNDRICK.®

CORNELIUS?® of New Jersey, b....... N R ;..
(suppose) Ellenot v......
Issae:
L RARSY,
Jdosken €1
Nienotas,”
CoRNELIUS,S
Hexorick.

CATITARINE,; of New Jersey. No further trace,
JANNETIE, of New J orsey. No further truce.

ANNE, of New Jersey, b....... 3 doeeedin; mo Cornelius
Wmcant ’

AGNES, or ANGE\TIETJE fN
173:. No fmther trace. orew Jersey, blfp' Feb.9,

GEESJE, of New Jersey, bap. Oct. 23,1737. No farther

trace.
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Children of ADRYAN! VAN BRUNT and Juniwlje
Van Brunt :

JANNETJE, b. Oct. 8, 1726: d. Oct. 16, 1781; m.
Oct. 26, 1745, Albert* Van Brun, her cousiu.

Issue: )
Elizabeth, Nicholas,” Rutgert,5 Cornelius,* and Albert .
CORNELIUS, b...... s ; living and an adnlt in

1750. No further trace.

Line of JOOST RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of RUTGERT?® VAN BRUNT and Junnclje
Van Dyck :

JOIIN! b...... ; d. before his father about 1751, being
accidentally drowned in Flatlands bay; m. Jan. 19, 1745,
Sarah, dau. of Jucob Bergen, of Brooklyn. Saral, after
his death, m. April 16th 1754, Thomas Robinson, and
d. March 13, 1792.

Issue:

Rurarnr.?
Jacon, b, Feb, 12, 1780,

AFELTJE, b. April 22, 1712; d. Oct. 1, 1776; m. Dec.
22, 1733, Nicholas Stlwell, of Gravesond,

Issue:
Rrcuanp Srrnnwnnt, b, Sep. 22, 1734,
JANNETIE STILLWELL, b. Mureh 19, 1735,
IpA Stiawenn, b. Mareh 19, 1738,
Joost 81, WELL, b, Dee. 233, 1742,
Nicuonas StILLWELL, b, Jan. 3, 1745.
RUTGERT STILLWLLL, b. Juue 11, 1747.
CarnaRINE STILLWELL, b. Jan. 7, 1751,

Aelije’s sons were all prosperous farmers and influentinl
citizens of Gravesend, and have left numerouns descendants
in said towu, except Rulgert who l'ved and died a bach-
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elor. On the division of her futher's cstate, to .lelfje was
allotted his Gravesend lands, and a portion of his New
Utrecht woodlands.

TEUNTJE, b...... o e ; m. May 1R, 1743, Denyse
Denysc, of the Narrows, New Utrecht, an influential citizen,
who, at the meeting of the committee chosen by the several
towns of King's county in Flatbush on the 20th of April,
1779, was chosen one of the deputics to the convention for
choosing delegates to the Continental congress to be held
in May of said year. July 7, 1776, prior to the landing of
the British army on Long Island, and after the arrival of
the Ialitux Heer, the Asia, being in the rear of the British
fleet in the Narrows, was fired apon by a small battery on
Long Island loeated near or upon the site of the present
Fort Hamilton, killing, according to Mr Van Duzen, of
Staten Island, four men and a boy, when she returned the
comnliment with forty twenty-four pounders. One of the
balls lodged in the chimney of Mr. John Bennet’s house,
and three shot had ncar done damage to Denyse Denyse's
house (located near the battery); one narrowly missed the
kitchen in which were a number of the family, a second
struck his barn, and a third destroyed much of the guarden
fence opposite the front door of the mansion house.* On
the division of her father's estate, to Zeuntje was allotted
117 acres in New [Ttreeht, now the farms of the heirs of
John Berry deceased, and of Aaron Lott, also plots of
woodland.  Jagues Denyse, son of Denyse and Teuntje
Denyse, at oue time resided on and cultivated these pre-
mises.

Issuc:
RuToEnT DENYSE, b, 1746 ; d. young.
JaQues Dexyse, who left numerous descendants.

GanrreT DENYSE, when a young man, accidentally drowned near
Sandy Hook.

Rivie Denyse, b 1749; d. Jan. 25, 1832, w. James Stewart.
JANE DeNvar, b, 1762 ; d. June 12th, 1833 ; m. Hugh Smith.

TRYNTJE, bo..: dee; mo June 29, 1748, Jokn
Rlapalje, of Brooklyn ferry, who, in consequence of bein
a loyalist in the revolntion had his property in Brooklyn

# Ouderdonk's Bevolutionary Incidents.
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(since o Joshua and Comtort Sands), contiscated, and on
the termination of the war emigrated to Kugland, earrying
with him, it is supposed, the town records of Brooklyn,
which have uever Leen recovered.

Issue:

Jonx RaparLsk, who d. a bachelor in Brooklyn in 1319,

JANE RararJg, who, in 1777, wm. Lieat. Col. Edie n/f/ ;. Lut-
wyche of the Bnhsh army ; she d. at Brooklyn. in 1733, aged 25
years. Ou the division of lier father's estate, to I':_/ulJr was allotted
land in New Utrecht now a part of the furm of Phebe Cowenhoven,
and also woodlund.

MARL\, b...... P P ; m. about Apeil, 1737, Joriz
Lott,h. Oct. 3, 1717 ; d. Aug. 26,1762, On the division of
her father's cstate she was allotted the thirm in New
Utrecht, now of Jaue, wife of Daniel Robarts, and also
woodland. She survived her husband and d. a shorttime
before the war of the revolutiou.

Issue:

Joun Lott, bap., Feb, 19, 1751, who m. /e Raperlfe, and . a
few days before his futher, leaving surviving @ dau. Mardi, who
inherited the New Utrecht property. since the fanns of her sons Johin
and Leffert Leffurts,  MWurive Lott elandestinely m. Juenbus Lefferts
against the will of Ler mother, althouzh Mr. Lefferts was ol a0 wood
family and stamding in the ecommunity,  Shed Nag 50, 1786, woed
24 years. Jucobus Lefferts and Muede Lot had children : Jolin
Lefferts, a tavmer in New (Ttrecht, now decensed s Letfert Letfert<, »
farmer in New Utrecht, now deceaserd; and Maria, who . Johy
Lefferts. of Flathush, at one time state senator, now  deceased,
Aeltje Rupedje, alter the death of lier husband, m. Laase Cortelyou,
of New Urrecht.

Janvetar Lovr, b, Jan. 4, 1745; . in 1817; m. Sept. 24,
1768, Nicholas Cowenhoren, of New Uwreeht, commonly known as
Judge Cowenhoven, who owned and vecupied the large tirm now
(1867) of the heirs of Mavia, wife of Egbert Benson, deceased. and
d. in 1792 or 1793, ANicholus Cuncerdwern and Junnetje Lott had
children : George Cowenhoven, of New Utreeht, and Johu N Cowen- -
hoven, of New Utreeht. John N. Cowenhoven, . Susan, daughter
ofJons Murtense, of Flatbush, and had children: Maria, b. \pul 8,
19205, d. June 23, 1867, who m. May 20, 1820, Eghert BuHun,
and Jane, b. Feb. 1, 1805, wha m. June 27, 1827, Daniel Robarts,
of New Utrecht. Gcor;_ve Cowenhoven, n. Eliznberh duughier of
Ratgert Van Brunt, of Genvesond, but laft uo issuo, e Yyn Loft
inherited from her tuther the h).rm on theroad from the village of
New: Utrecht, to Flatbush, now of Jane, wife of Daniel Rouzxrts
and about 40 acres of woodland.
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JFifth @rencvation.
Line of NTCIHOTAS RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of ROELOOFLE! VAN BRUNT and Elsje
Slu"ﬁ/ﬂ [

MAYKE, bap. May 20, 1733 ; d. young.
CATRYNA, bap. July 6, 1735; d. young.

IIELENA, or LEENA, b. 1737; d. Dec. 2, 1768 ; and
buried in Grav esend ; m. July 23d, 1757, Jlichard Prest,
schinolmaster of Gi ‘ueseud an Lnglishman by birth,
who removed to Frechold, N. J., where he purchased a-
farm in 1770,

Issue:

Racnen Prest, b, Oect. 8, 1757 ; d. Dee. 7. 1757.

Busig Prest, b, Mareh 2, 1759; d. Jan. 17, 17061, and
buricd in Gravesend.

Riciarp Prest, b, Nov. 28, 1760; dJ. Aug. I5th, 1823 ; w
Ist, Jan. 2, 1785, Jane Tanderipe, sometinies written Zice ; m. 2d,
Oct. 21, 1792, Suruk Holmes ; was a farmer in Moomouth county,
N. J., and has numerous descendants in that locality.

Erste Presr, b, Jan, 26, 1763 ; m. Adam Buice, of New Jersey.

Racnen Prest, bo April 3, 17655 m. Charles Morgan, of New
Jersey,

Rokvor PresT, b, Nov. 25, 1768 ; d. June 24, 1770.

NICIIOLAS, bap. Jan. 17, 1739 ; m. about Dec., 1768,
Lryntje, ov Cutharine Nufins. Resided at first on the farm
at Bay Ridge, New Utrecht, now owned by Rulif and
Daniel Van Brunt. Afterwards emigrated to the Raritan
river, N. J., and had issue Tsaac aud others, whose
names have not been ascertained.

ISAAC, b. Sept. 18, 1741; d. Jan. 10, 1808; m.
Awmnetje, or Johannes Voor/wes, ofNe\vJexsey,b Sept 4,
1740; d. Feb. 15, 1820. Was a farmer and resided in
New TUtreeht.

Issue:

Aunerr L, b. Jan. 13, 1761; d. Jan. 2, 1838; m. 1lst,
Rebeccu Miller ; b. Dec. 17, 1840; d. April 17,1727 ; by whom no
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igsue s o 2d, Corwelin, dan, of Winant Bennet, of New Utreel, and
widow of Henry Barkuloo. Tn his latter days he resided on o smalt
plot of land at Bay Ridue which he owneld 5 was a furaer by oecupa
tion, and commionly known as Squive A4 rf, having long held the
offica of justice o." the peace, and at times was a mumber of the cou-
sistory of the Reformed Dutch chureh of the town.

Issue:
Rebeeen, b, June 28, 1331; m. John Smith, and resides in the
city of New York.
Athere, b July 28, 1833 ; m. 1853, Surak Franees Clanehurd ;
is a blind and sish-maker by wrade, butat present a mewber ot the
police force in Brooklyn.

Avn, b 1775 d. Feb. 253, 1845; m. Themas fliynsman, aud
resided in New [trecht.

Issue:

duna Slignsman, bap. May O, 1702; Wiltiem  Ilignsino;
Rebeeco Hignswan ; Isaae Ilignsman ; and others.

oo, b Mareh 31 17775 d. April, 1350 m. Sept. 15, 1805,
Johene Kim bl L1788, April. 1865, Left Long Island in INTV
and removed to Schuyler in {Terkimer county. from thenee to Sche.
nectady in 1820 and from thence to Iochester in IX54 or 1534,
Engnged while at Scheneetady in teaming, and at Rochester in
getting out boat timber.

Tssue :

Hannale, b, 18005 d. Dec. 1860 ; m. Frederick Willtams, a eax-
penter of Schenectady, and had children: Muria Williams, whe m,
James Campbell; Alexander Williams, m. Augnsta Ockenlurek,
and d. Dee. 1560 ; and ("aroline Williaus.

dibert, b, Oet. 27, 1807 ;3w Oct. 2%, 1828, Lydia. daughter of
Zenas Whitney, of Edenburyg, Saratoguconnty.  Hesides at Sehence-
tady ; followed butchering for 50 years; now a flour and feed mer-
chant, and for several years an alderman of the ciry 5 issuc : Albert,
b. June 2i., 1829, drowned June 3, 1853, at Louisville on the Ohio
viver, m. 1850, Julia, dau. of Wwm. Marshall, ot Schenectady, leaving
no children, and was a pattern-maker by oceupation: Zenas, b,
Sept. 29, 1850, 4, Sept. 1, 1865, m. about 1855, Maria, dau. of
Adrian Vian Slyck Barhyde, of Schenectady, Ieft no surviving issue,
and was a machinist : Ralph, b. Sepe. 13, 1832, . 1834, Tewty, dau.
of Abasuerus Merselns ; issue: Charles, b. 1854, resides in Nchenee-
tudy and engaced iv business with his father: Aan, b. Marel 25,
1854, d. Aug. 12, 1866, m. Aug. 12, 1853, John MeAlisier, of Berlin,
Wisconsin,  tailor ; issue: Albert McAlister, b. Feb. 7, 1855: Mary
Llizabeth, b, July 29, 1835, d. Feb. 14, 1836 : George, b. March
10, 1848,d. May 11, 1839: Lydia S.. b. Dec. 26, 1839, d. April
25, 1844 : Mary Klisabeth, b. Jan. 11, 1842, d. April 25, 1844
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Martha, b Feh, 1, 1844 . Nov, 14, 1846 William K, L. Dee. 4,
1846, d. Aue 3, 1847 ¢ Julin Lavina, b, Mareh 21, 1848, single:
and Sarali I'rances, b, June 18, 1852,

John, b. 1810 ; . about 1842; resided in Schenectady.

Lliza,b. 1811; d. about 1860; m. Abner Sutton, an Englishman ;
no issue.

Ralph, b. 1813; m. Eliza Choate, of Rochester, engaged in saw
mills, fast heard from in Green B: ay, had children: Hannah Eliza-
beth, Albert, and another son.

heahom, b, 18155 about 13532 weut to New Orleans, thence to
Jackson, Mizsissippi

<bmes, b 1817; m. Sarah Fish, resides in Chicago, isa black-
smith and stove mounter; issuc: Willinm and John.

Swsan, b, 18195 m. ... Chandler, of Michigan, and removed
to Caliturnia.

Catharine, b. 1821 ; m. James Griswold, of Rochester ; no issue.

Grorge, b. 1825 im'rle runs an engine in the oil rerﬂons

Marva, b 1825; m. “Alvin Brooks, of Rochester, now deceased ;
has issue: Ardelia Brooks, Lovisa Brooks, and George Alvin
Brooks.

Susern, b, 1819,

Cutharine, b, 1321,

Grorys, b, 1823,

June, b. 1825.

CATHARINE, b...... A I ; Wovenoe.
[esue :
Jolwe  Tan B, b, Teb, 22, 1794 ; Aug. 18, 181..,

Cutherine, ov Kate Mutthews, b, May 29, 149'), and residos in the
city ol’ “l()t)“)]l

lssue :
Albert, b. Nov. 4, 1813,
John James, b. Nov, 1, 1815; d. Sep. 21, 1828,
Johanna, b Jan. 21, 1818,
Rebeeea Miller, b, June 27, 1520,
Robere Beuson, b. July 2y, 1822,
Ruluf, b. dug. 20, 1824,
William, b. March 8, 1827 ; d. Sep. 24, 1852,

ANNATIE, bap. M.ly 1v, 17"8. probably d. young.

Isaac? bo..... ;ode.. Moo, ; resided on a small farm at
Gowanus in the vicinity of 8‘5Lh and 36th streets in the eighth ward
ol thu present city of Brooklyn, where lie kept a store. These
promises were afterwards owned by Albert C. Van Brunt, zon of
Corneling, of Gowunus,

Issue :
Isaac, a Baptist minister, and others,
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Mania, bap. Oct. 17, 1790, who probably d. young.
Busie, b 17655 d. Jan. 7. 18335 m. Gurree Cozine, o furmer of
New Lotts.

Issue :
Jacob Cuzine,
Annatie Cozine.
Freclone yzine, bap. April b, 1800,
Rubecew Cunine, bap. Aug. 20 1904

JAQUES D, Sept. 24, 17465 d. Nug, 20,111 :m. alent
Juue, 1775, Mary, or Murir® daa. of William “loimson
and Mary Monfort, of Gravesend, b, Dee. 27 (or 280 17.34;
d. Dee. 31, 1845, when about U1 years of age.  1le resided
on the farm which he cultivated, ot 60 acrcs at Bay Ridyge,
owned but not occupied by his tuther, which on the fr:c
settlement of the town was owned by his ancestor Ilutgcr
Joasten Van Brant, and now owned by Ralit and Dunicl
Van Drunt, his great grandchildren. During his life he
held several important town offices.

Issue:
DL\RIA, h. Dee. 23, 177-), m. Jun. Q001809 Jacohas !):'u':h-.?_ a

farmer of New Utrecht ; Bving (IN62) and had chiblren « Mory tan
Denyse, whoan, John Poole 5 Llen Deayse, who e Barent Wyckot ;

Rurip,t b, Jdan. 321777 ; 4o Aug. 12, 18505 me Jan, X, ISG3
Gitty, or (fertrude, daa. of Johannes Caowenhoven, of New Utreclit;
b. June Ist, 1782; d. \pl. I, 1865, Ownedand caltivated the howe-
stead of his futher at Bay Ridge. hercin belure reforred to.

Issue:

Jaques 3. May 20,1802 d. May 20, 1865 m. Dee, 19, IN22, \nn,

dau. of Danicl Bavve. b. Jan. 25, 1802, aud araid dau. of Willtam
Barre, of New VUtreeht, and has issne : Roclif, b May 8, 18285 .

* Maria Johuwon was a dexeendant of Jan Darent
Innd, [lodland, whoesmnerated in May, 16 i
and wasnearpenter by vevle, Tem, Ma E
a hutehier by oceapaton and e cotnimoa 2 r ol the Barke:
of the neighiborme rintes. Accordinz 1o trdition be was aonan of prodision- -
and sive. i waienl qunlitier hinve been leansmitted 10 -ome or ltis deseeaatis.,
His clhildven were: fvent Junse, oy, Dee. 15, 168t Cornelid Junse, bap, Jone @,
1684 ¢ Margrivije Janee, bap. Dee. 10, 1605 and William Joause, who m, Cornetie, di, of
Anthony Jansen, ot dalee, in our old recurds s~ometimes smd ) he of Fes, with 1he
further appellation of ‘T'ark,

Barent Janse, & tarmer in Gravesend, m. Marin dan. of Nicholas Stiltwell, ¢f Graves-
end, and had igsue: Jan, whose son Barent was the father o the inte General Jeremian
Johnnon of the Wallabont, and at oue time mayor of the city of Brooklyvu, Clacs ;
Barent ; and William,

William Johuson, bap. in 1717, d. in-the early part of the present centnrv about 0
vears old, m. 18t, Scytic Leflerts, m. 2d, Oct. 8, 1843, Mury or dlaria Monfort, of Fishkill. L.
April 13, 1727, and 3d, Maria Van Cleef. lie appears to have inherited the grea: phymcnl
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Der. 3, 1851, Taabella 8. Mauldl, and has children: Anna G, b, March
27, 1855, Bliza B, b, Jan. 20, 1857, and Jagques, b, Ang. 20, 1362,
owns amd enltivates with other premizes the northerly one-halt of
the ancestral farm at Bay Ridge: Danicl, b, Feb. 11, 1826, m. Oet.
13, 1347, Mary C., dau. of Cornelius Bergen, of Flatlands, b. March 31,
129, and has children : Anva Kate, b. July 31, 1849, Mary 1, b.
Sept. 2%, 1851, Elizabeth, b. Aug. 2, 1354, Jaques, b. Ieb. 2, 1857,
d. Feb. 26, 1839, Rebeeea B., b. TFeb. 9, 180U, Rulif, b, Junc 9,
1862, Jennie, b, Teb. 21, 1864, and Cornelins b. I'eb. 4, 1866
owns and cultivates with other premises the southerly one-half
of the ancestral farm : June Aun, b, Feb. 5, 1840, w. Arthur L.
Duryea, b, Aug -}, 1857, at present residing in Brooklyn. OUwned
amsd cultivated the homestewd farm of his father at Bay Ridge, now
(I867) the farms of his suns Ralif and Daniel, and at one perivd was
captain ot a troop of horse argitlery in the county (there being at the
time another troop known as the Bucksking from the buckskin
breeches they wore), henee he was commonly known as Capt. Van
Bruut.

Elizobeth, b, July 26, 18045 m. Dee. 19, 1827, Teunis G.
Bergen. off Bay Ridwe, the anthor of this work, and las issue:
Jaue Bermen, b Apeil 24 INS00 me April 24, 1801, Peter L. Cortel-
you, now a farmer near Middletown puint (Mattewan), N.J., and
has elibdren: [sane Cortelyouw, b Jan. 210 18325 Tennis B. Cortels
you, b FFebo 22, 1805 3 and Jolin Cortelyou, b, Dee. 12, 1857 1 Ger-
tride Prercen, by Oet 9, 18515 . July 36, 1565, m, Qe 0, 1503,
W (i, Konwenhoven, a farmer in Flatlands, and had children:
Teunis 3. Kouwenhoven, b, Sept. 18, 1854; Anna Kouwenhoven,
b. Dee. 2R, 1805 tiurret T, Bergen, b. July 4, 1333, me Apnil 10,
130G, Sarah. daw. of Isane Cortelyou, of Flathush, and has ehildeen ;
Teunis G. Bergen, b. Feb. 25, 1857 ; John C. Bergen, b. May 14,
I¥58 5 Jaques Van Brunt Bergen, b. Sept. 12, 1859 ; and Francis
1. Bevgen, b, May 7, RG2; Flizaboth U Bergon, b. Apl. 13, 1887,
m. Mareh 2N, INGT, Martin Bennet, u furmer ol Bay Ridge ; Juhanna
Bergen, b. April 1, 1839, single; and Ven Bruuc Bergen, b. April
29, 1841, now a civil engineor in the employ of the water board of
the city of Brooklyn.

Ersga, b May 5, 1778; d..oooos; ., Jlurmanes Bavkeloo, a
native of New  Utreeht, with her husband cmigratod to Butler
county, Olio, and had 15 children, several of whom arrived to the
age of waturity, but all have died leaving no issue.

strencth and size of lits grandfather, Jan Barcntsz Van Driest, being 6 feet 4 inches in
heizht. I iskue by his first wile were: Darent, b, Sep. 18, 17H; Aunctie, bap. Oct.
15, 1749 : sed Johunnes. bap. May 5, 1751, who d. young; by his second wite, JMaria. or
J_fr_rry. h. Dee. 38, 1754, who m. Jnqnes Van Bruat ; and by his third wife, Joha, h. Apni 1
136d. The dexcendants of Jan. Barentsz dropped the ** Van Driest,” from their name, an
assumed that of ** Janse " or Johuson. meaniug son of Jan or John, 8 common custom in
Q?A’Tm?:"" from which maoy of our early Lung Isiand families derived their present
rimes.



VAN BRUNT FAMILY. 31

AN, ar AxTIE, b. Jan. 1, 1781; d. May 3, 1859 ; m. April 3,
1800, (Yrnelins W. Benuet, of Gowanus, afterwards of Gravesend,
and a farmer.

Issue:

Winant C. Beanet, b. Feb. 4, 1801 ; d. young.

Juaques Denuet, b, Oct, 221802, d _\,oun"

Cornelins Bennet, b Aug. G, 1504 June, 1354, Gartrude,
dau. of Johm Dragaw.

Ralif Vo B Bownet, b June 5, 15065 w0 Deel 20, I82%) Mury
Ann, dan. ot W, Syeoler,

Jolw (. Benper, b Jdune 5 180N L ;om. April, 1884,
Phebe, dau. of Peter Montort; w24, Jane Hegeman,

Wyawnane C. Beanet, ho Aug 6, 18105 mo Aple 8, 1839, Yllen
endrickson ; b, Jan. 12, ISIR. 1s llo1c|~e|l

Meria Bewnet, b e, 120 18125100 Jan, 1352

Jemina Beanet, b Dee. 5, 18145 d. youn,

J:ujuﬂ Beanet, b, Oct. 20, 1\1‘,11 Oct. 7 7, 1341 ; sincle.

Jeawes O DBennet, L. Feb Tu, 15215 d. Oct. 14 INES; sinaic.

Witlivm Bennety b May 120 18255 w. Oct. In, 1544, Gierrude
Ryder, grand dau. of John Stillwell.

2, John T Ty,

JANE, b May 2, 17835 L Jan. 20, 18525 w. John Deospor, a
farmer of Newtown,

Issue : .

dearia Bragamn b, ()(t 0, ISUN, sinele; Awlrere Bevgere a favuer
in Newtown, b, Feb, 23, IS0, . Mareh 29, 1832, Mary H. Loverieh
Jugues Iun Bewnt Bragew, a tiemer, he A 5, 1851150 April
5, 1839, m. Nov. 19, Insa, Mary Aun Underhill; iy Bropor,
b. Muy 18, 1813, w, Corueling Tennet her eousin s Sokornars -l
Drayuw, b, Aprll O, IRTA e Suplin Browa, of Novthports Alevonr
Braguw, b, Dee. () 13](» single; Ralif Viw Bruut Bewgone, b
May 4, 1818, . Aug. 12,1810 Rulif Broygme, a arwmer, b, Jun, 12,
1820, m. Ruth 'lul'l.n, Llsen ]um,um h. Nov, 11, l-Q'Jl, m. Nov.
6, 1846, George Bouso, n farmer of Flushing s JJone Reageoe b Pes,
1, 1324, d. Sept. 28, 1841; Aun Bragme, b, March 13, 1823, .
John Bennet. a spar-waker of Willimmshurgl; Cornefing lnm,uu a
puinter, b. ,\pnl 21, 1827, single s Cutharine Bragaw, b. Feb, 22,
1830, . May, 1800 George Iorrest, a policenna.

MAYKE (a twin with Jane), b. May 2, 1783, and d. young,
CATIARINE, b. Aug. 15, 1785; d. June 20, 1856; m. May 15,
18038, Stephen S. Voorhees, a farmer of Gravesend.

Issue:

Stephen Voorhees, b, Aug., 1809 ; m. Dee., 1831, Ann, dau. of
Wm. Van Nuyse; Jaques Voorhees, b. Iieb., 1813, single; and-
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Jacolus Voorkees, b, Aug., iSl-}, m. Jan., 1835, Jane, dau. of Garret
Cowenhoven.

MAYKE, or MErcy (a twin with Catharine) b. Aug. 15, 1785;
d. May %, 1851 ; m. April O, 1806, Peter Wyckoff a farmer, of
Gowanus, now in the Sth ward of the city of Brooklyn.

Issne :
Murice Wyekogi, b, Dee. 17,1807 ; m. Deec. 30, 1828, Harmanus
Beunet.
%ter Wyckog. b. Feb. 11, 1810; m. Jan. 27, 1835, Abigal, dau.
of Evert Suydam. of New Utrecht. )
Lemma Wyekogf, h. May 17, 1812 ; m. May 3, 1848, Dr. Lawrence
V. Magaw. .
Jaques Wyckogf, b. Dee. 26, 1814 ; d. Aug. 21, 1827, from an
acecidental fall from a tree. '
John Stryleer Wyelogf, b, March 3. 1818 ; d. Oet. 20, 1819.
Tan Brnt Wyelogh, b, May 25, 1820 ; m. May 22, 1850, Catha-
rine Aletta, dau. of Van Brunt Magaw, of (iravesend, now deceased.

ITrLEN, or LEENA, b, Jan. 30,1788 m. June 13, 1811, Winant
L Bennett, a turmer of Bay Ridge, New Utrecht, who afterwards
removed to I'ort Richmond on Staten Tsland, where he d. ; his widow
(1867) yet living.

Tssue:

Adm Bennert, b, July 13, 1812, m. Garret Hendrickson; Mary
ot Mariv Bonnett,; b, Feb, 14, 1814, d. Feb., 1851, m. James Currie ;
Jiemes Beanett, b, July 18, 18165 Jueggues Bennest, deeeased, b. Dee.
11, I818; Martha Bennett, b, Aug. 3, 18205 aud  Winané Bennett,
b. Sept. 27, 1823,

Saram, b. Aug. 7, 1789 ; m. James or Jacohus Van Nuyse, of
New Utrecht, afterwards of Gowanus, now deceased.

Issue:
Juques Tan Nuyse, Maric Van Nuyse, and Rulif Van Nuyse.

MAYTNKE, bap. May 5, 1751; d. about 1782; m. about
1769, Greorge Neefus, of Newtown, m. 2d, Nehemiah Coe.
Issue by 1st husbaud :

Gronar NEEFUS.
By 2d husband two daughters,

GARRET, bap. April 25, 1754. Settled in New Jersey
and no further trace.
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ADRAITANM, bap. April 25, 1754 G twin with Garren,
d. Nov. 13, 1828 m. Ao Wilven, whom he sent wway on
acconnt of her improper conduct, spending his huer
days almost like a hermit. Was lame {eansed by white
swelling), salking on crutches; and, prouably ou ;xccouut
of his domestic wroubles, somewhat niorose.  Owned wd
occupied the smallfurm on Cow thoven > lane (an original
woodlot of the Van Brunt fumnily), in New Utrecht, iate
of the heirs of Cornelius Van Duyne, and oecupied by
Jane, wid. of said Cornclius. Left no descenduits.

ROELOF.? b....... I U ; m, a Neefus, and settled on
a farm in Goshen, Orange coanty, N. Y.

Issue:
Nicuoras, m. Mary Whiting.

Issue:
John.
Ellsworth.

Rarnrn, m. {nion Jackson.

Issue:

Arminda, m. Roe Coleman, and has ehildren: Sarah (‘oleman,
Morris Coleman, Robert Coleman, Mary Coleman, Willtam Colenian
and Madison Colomau.

Funnie, m. Wm. M. Sutton, and has children: Sarah Sutton,
James Sutton, William Satton, Caroline Sutton, John Suiton and

Mary Sutton.

Caroline, m. Zebulon W.Smith, and has children : Emilie Smith
and William Smith.

Will‘am, m. Eiizabeth Swith, is a furmer in Goshen, Orange Co.,
and has children: Fred. M. and Sarah Louisa.

Joux, m. Sarah Smith.

Issue:

Coe, m. Clarissa Thompson: was a physician, is d.; had a son who
served in the navy.

Mary Ana, m. Qakley.

John.

Sarah, m. David Starkey.
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<

Isaac, m. Jlannah Lewckey.

Issue:
Juli dun.

LElizabeth.
Sarah.
J][Uy.
Amelia.
Rulph.
oo,
Lnnnah.
Frances.
Lsaqc.
David.

GEORGE, m. Julia Carr.

Issue:

ITurriet.
Catharine.
Charles.

SALLIE, m. John Tetus: d. at Roelof Van Brunt's, New Utrecht.

Issue :

Mariak Tectus.
Eliza Tetus.
William Tetus.
Madison Tetus.

SARAI, or SAARTIE, b....... ) O ; m. about

June, 1760, Court Van Voorhees, a farmer of New Utrecht.
Issue: My Gaoak M :1
AxvaTiE VooROEES, who m. Ist, ...... Griffins; m. 2d, Aert &

Vao Pelt, of New Jerscy, who resided in Flatlands, and was a dry
goods peddler, and had children: ZTeunis Taun Pelt, bap. July 1,
1764, m. Letty Stoothoff; Elsic Van 2Pelt, bap. March 16, 1766;
Jagdalina Tan Pelt, bap. Feb. 18, 1770; Gttolhm, or Catryntie
Vean Peit, bap. Jan. 26,1772, d. March 12, 1857, m. Israel Woolsey,
of Flatlands, and had children : Gilbert W oolsev Iienry Woolsey,
John Woolsey, Johanna Woolsey, and Roelof Woohey, Coert Vun
Pelt, bap. April 7, 1770, emigrated; Roelof Vun Pelt, accidentally
drowned in Flatlands bay, bmah Van £, m. Bareat Wyckoff,
of Flatlanda, and had children: Jane Wyckotf Sarah Wyckoff,
Rime Wyckoﬂ' aud Aaron Wyckoff.



(3 Xt

VAN BRUNT I'AMILY. Jed

Line of CORNELIS RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of CORNELIUS?* VAN BRUNT and Helloye

ELIZABETII, bap. Oct. 21, 1739; d....... ; m. Dec,
1759, Llendrvick Johusen.

Issue:
Eva Jonxsos, bap. Nov. 4, 1764.
ITEnDRICK Jomnson, bap. May 28, 1767.
Heyrrue Jonnsos, bap. Jyly 9, 17069.
NELLY Jonunsox.

SARAH; no trace beyond the nanie.

VChiIl;lren of ALBERT' VAN BRUNT aud Junactie
an Lrunt:

ELIZABETI, b. Sept. 9, 1747, in New York;
d...... ; . July, 1769, Neckoles Van Dyek, of Red ook,
now in the 12th ward of the city of Brooklyn.

Issue: .
JANE VaN Dyex, m. Flivard Griseald.
Lrizavern Vax Dyex, wm. Joseph alead.
MaRrGaRET Vay Dyer,b. Apl. 5, 1780; d. Sept. 28, 1842; single.
Saran Van Dyck.
Erury Vax Dyek, m. John Reed; no issue.
AGNES Vax Dycx (twin with Ellen), m. Thora Carperter.
ALBERT VAN Dyck, m, and left issue.
Joun Van Dyck.

NICHOTLAS,” b. Aug. 27, 1749; d. Sept. 5, 1802, of o
malignaut fever (perhaps yellow fever), and his wite Jlery
died Sept. 13, 1802, of the same disease ; m. Ist, Feb., 1780,
Mugdalena, dau. of Wilhelmus Van Nuyse, of New Utrechr,
b.'June, 1759, d. April 12,1780, without issuc ; m. 2, March
8, 1783, Mwy Wyckoyl,* widow of Joliannes Emmans of

*« Mary Wycknff, was a doscendant of Pieter Clacsz Wyckoff, the common ancestor of
the Wyckoils of thiw country. I’eter Claerz vmigrated from Ilolland in 163, aud «ctrled
on a farm he purchnacd in Flatlands, Loog lsland, aud m. Grietje, dau. of Hendrick Vaa
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New Utrecht, b April 2d, 1732, A Nocholus Vi Brimt (snp-
posed to be this Nicholas), was contined by the Dritish in
the war of the revolutiou, in the provost juail in the city of
New York, for favoring the Americans. Tle inhabitantsof
New Utrceht petitioned Mayor Matthews, of New York, to
procure his release. Resided on, cultivated and owned
the southerly one half of his father's farm at Bay Ridge,
New Utrecht, which one-half at this time contained 70

acres,

Tszue:

Ansert N.,5 b Jan. 81, 1784; d. June 16. 1857 ; m. Nov. 24,
1813, Mary Loimes, dau. of Juohn Holmes, of Monmouth county,
N. J., b June 5th, 1794. Inherited and cultivated his father's
farm at Bay Ridge.

Issue:

Serah Hobnes, b Qct. 28, 18195 m. May 5, 1840, Rev. Jeremiah
S, Lord. now pastor of the Retormed Dutelh chureh of Ilarlem,
N. Y. TIssue: Willie ITninht, b. Sept. 4, 1860,

Niehofus, b Oct. 15, 18321 m. Feb. 21 1852, Adele, dau. of
Noel JJ. Beear, of Valenciennes. in France; a resident ot Brooklyn.
By profession a tawyer and resides in Brooklyn. Issue: Louise, b.
June 16, 1836,

Jdoln Tlolmes, b, Qet. 15, 1823 m. Aung. 15, 1849, Cornelia
D.. daw of Geovge Van Nuyse, off PMatlands, b. Jan, 29, 1329, d.
May 15, 1862 ; m. 2d, April 20, 1866, Magdalen, dau. of Charles B.
Vauderveer, of New Lats, b. Jan. 5, 1884, Children by first wifo:
Albert No, b. March 11,71851; and Margaret D., b. April 15, 1853,
Resides at Bay Ridge and owns aud cultivates a part of his
father's farm. :

Mory, W b Sepe. 30, 1825 d. Dec. 13, 1862; m. Oet. 3, 1853,
William Haiwht, 2 lawyer oft Monmouth county, N J.; no issue.

MAlherty bl Sept. 30, 1830 d. Oet. 3, 1850,

Churles, b Dee. 20, 1885 ; m. Sept. 16, 1863, Amelia Chester-
mau. duau. of Jawes F. Ienry, of New York; b. June 24, 1840.

Neay, and had tssue : Mavken or Marin Piererse 5 Grietje Pieterse, who m. Christoifel Janee
Rumeyn ; Claesz_Pieterse, m. »aruh Moufurt ; llendrick 1'icteree; Cornelis Pieterse, m,
Greertje Simons : John Pleterse, ni. Neeltie Cowenhoven : Gerrit Pieteree, m. Katrina ... ..
Marnin Pictersze, m. Hanna Willinms @ and Peter Pieterse. m. Willemtie....

Mayken or Warin Piets s m William Willinmwe, of Geavesend, who emigrated in 1657,
from the Netherlands, md had issue: 2 ter Williamse. hap. April 16, 1682 ; Marrctic Wil-
liamse, bap. April 12 12550 and Annenje Willlamase, bap, May 20, 16495,

Poter Williamee, had izsne: Johovanes Welliqmse, b, Jan. 1, 1, d. Jan. 12, 1761, m,
Annitie or Johanna, dan. of Joost Debevoise in 1712 1 dknnes Williainze asenmed the sur-
nnme of Wyekopr at 1the instance of his great uncle Uendrick Wy ckott, who d. withous
ferue in 1544, lensing him his estae, y

Johqune s Willivmese Wyekoff, hnd isane : [fenry W yeckotl, of Gravesend, h. Jan. 22, 1743,
m. -Sarah Emmans : George Wyckatt, ot Flatiands," b, Nov. 20, 1715, m. Sarah I.u\'nters
Deter Wrckott, of Gravesend, and afterwnrds of Gowanne, b, May 19, 174, m. Lammetie
Lott ; Juhu Wyckofl, ol Jamaica, b. March 6, 1760, . Murgaret Terhune ; Mary or Maria
Wyekod, b, April, 2, 1352, 0. 8., m. Ist in 1768, John Enimane, of Now Utrecht. m. 2d,
.\;;rslinhlu t{au DBrunt; and Joanna Wyckoll, b, 3uly 7, 1761, m. William Kouwenhoven,
of Flatiands. :
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By profession a lawyer, residing (1867) in the dwelling house at
Bay Ridge ocenpicd by his father; and is the luw parwer of the
Ilon. John T. llofan, at present mayor of New York.

Issue:

Arthuy IHoffman, b. June 23, 18G5; and Isabella, b. Dec. 7,
1866.

RUTSERT, b. Dee. 22,1753, in New Utrecht; d. Sept.
26, 1754.

RUTGERT,* b. Nov. 18, 1757, in New TUtrecht; d.
Sept. 5, 1839 ; m. June 20, 1782, Lamnuyt dau. of Teunis
Betyeu of (;ro“anu=, h. Oct 13, 1762, a. Oect. 17, 1830,
Resided on, owned and cultivated the noxthexlv one-haly
(now 70 acres) of his father's farm at Bay Ridge, and at
times, was an elder in the Reformed Dutch church of the
town.

Issue:
Jaxg, b, July 2, 1783 d. single, July 13, 1814, of consumption.
JOI[A‘JNA b. Jan. 14, 1185 e 5 1. Morris Putterson, n mer-

chant of New York.

Issue:

Juhn Patterson.
Janc Puatterson.
Meary Potterson.
Ilvmilton Putterson.

Arnpert I.,% h. March 3, 1787 ; d. April 28, 1817 ; single.

Trunts B.,* b, July 29, 1790 ; . Feb. 29, 1856; m. Dee. 21,
1815, Mary Matthews, who d.in 18G1. Atfirst engnged in wereantile
business in New York, next settled on u furw in Sencea Co., N. Y.,
then cugnged in the manufacture of flour, and afterwards removed
to Adrian, Michigan, where he was engaged in the steam boat busi-
ness on the lakes.

Tssue:

Lmma Ann, b, Nov. 2, 1816 ; d. July 16, 185%; sinele.

Willium  Jiutthews, b. July 14, 1818 ; d. Dee. 7. 156G : was a
merchant in Chieago.

Mary, b. Febn. 18, 1820 ; single and resides in ('vonecticut.

Rutyert, b. Nov. 14, 1821 4> April 27, 1863 ; m. Sept. 17, 1850,
Mary Blizabeth Tucker. Tducated as o cler"vman at Ruwm 8
Collegze, New Brunswick; officiated on Lung Islmd, Alb.m), and
ﬁnally in a Presbyterian chureh in Waterlor(l lefl issue.

¢ Sarah, b. June 2, 1823 ; d. June 23, 1323.
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Winstow, b May 11, 18245 4. Aug. 20, 1826,

Nicholas, b, Sept. 22,1825 5 . Sept. 17, 1851, Ann Jlizabeth
vright @ resides at Adrian, Michigan, and is a farmer. Has child-
ren: Walter Wright, b. May 9, 1353 ; Mary Matthews, b. April
30, 1853 ; and William Nicholas, b. Nov. 20, 1857.

Albert, b. Sept. 24, 1827 resides at Adrian, and engaged on
rail rvads.

Surah, b. June 8, 1829; m. Dec. 14, 1854, Seabury Kissam, a
lawyer of Brooklyn, N. Y. now deccased. She resides at Naw
(Caapan, Connecticut, and has uo surviving children.

Tunis, b. May :.25, 1831; d. Nov. 4, 1831,

Evizaners, b. Oct. 1, 1793 ; d. Aug. 13, 1794.
PuEmE, b. Aug. I8, 1795; m. Oct. 12, 1816, John P. Dey, a

farmer of Scneca Co., N. Y.

Issue:
Albert Dey, b. Sept. §, 1825,
Jane Dry, b. Dee. 18, 1823 ; d. April 12, 1841.

Nrcioras R, b Aug. 25, 17975 d. March 15, 1867 ; m. Dee.
7.1820, £len, dau. of LKlias Hubbard, of Flatlands, b. Jan. 28, 1803.
At first owned and cultivated his father’s furm at Bay Ridge, which
he suld during the speculations in real estate abour 1835 to Jacob
Dergen ; then removed to Brooklyn and engaged in the coal busi-
pess, in which he continued to his death. From 1832 to 1836 he
held the office of eupervisor of Ncw Utrecht, and, after his re-
moval to Brovklyn, he was elected for one yoar as one of the

city supervisors.

[ssue :

Lemma dAnn, bo Nov. 80, 1821; d. Mny 1, 1851; m. June 11,
1844, JJohn D DPoe..

Ueldak I7, b. July 21, 18235 m. 1st, May 20, 1840. John J.
Dean ; and m. 2d, Sept. 17, 1850, Hawley D. Clapp.

Ellen Elizabeth, b Muy 5, 18255 d. Jan, 6, 1869; m. Do, 8,
1840, Edward Kissam,

Rutyert, b, March 8, 1827 ; w. Emma Elliot. Emigrated to San
Francisco, California, where he is engaged in mercantile business.
Issue : Nicholas and William,

Mury Jane, b. April 3, 1829,

Sarah Holmes, b. Oct. 29, 1831; d. June 4, 1862 ; m. Feb. 23,
1854, Daniel Cashman.

Etias I, b. Dee. 10, 1835.

1](.‘1”‘_’/ C[a.r/, b. Oct. 2, 1837 H d. Aug. 26, 1838.

Emmaline £., b. Dec. 11, 1839; d. Jan. 3, 1849.

Nicholas R., b. April 28, 1847; d. Aug. 28, 1847T.

Jomx,5 b. Feb. 17, 1800; d. Sept. 18, 1819 ; single.
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COR\TELTUS,‘ b, Aug. 21, 1760; d. Sept. 26, 1827
m. Dec. 5, 1782, Junnetic, dau. of Kem Adriance and Eliza-
beth R‘)(lu ot Ln.x.u,seud b, July 1, 1.t:_, d. Jan. 28,
1829. Rem Adrviance was b, April 3, 1720, Elizabeth
Ryder, b. suly 17, 1742, and they wern m. Nov. 24, 1759.
Purchased a Im'gn farm in Gowanus, formerly the property
of the Staats family, on which he resided and cultivated.
Was loug a meniber of the consistory of the Reformad
Dutch churcb of Broolklyn.

Issue:

Awgert (.7 h. May 15, 1784; d. May S, 1841;: m. Abigail
Cropsey, b. April 11, 1704, d. May 15, 135, Owaed and resided
on a small farm, formerly in the occupancy of Isuac Vao Lrunt,
in Gowauus, Brooklyn, where, in addition to his farming, he kepc a
grocery.

Issur:

Mary, m. Charles Richardson ; both dead.

James, m. Martha Kellog, and resides in Brooklyn.

Juhr, m. Sarah Painter, und resides in Brooklyn.

Cornelins, is m.; a carpenter by trade and resides in New York.
Sarak Jane, m. Joseph Poole, of Brooklyn.

Evmzaneru, b. March 17, 1786; d. Oct. 26, 1786.

Nicroras,!* b, Aug. 5, 1787; d. Feb. 2, 1857; m. Sept. 19,
1815, Maria Henshaw,* b. Dec. 2, 1794.  Was a merchaut in Nuw
York, and a commissioned officer during the war of 1812 and 181+

Tssue:

Cornelius Henshaw, b, March 2.1, 1817,

Elizahoth, )Imqmrt b. July T4, 1820; m. Oct. 3, 1349 Jawes
Van Wyek, of Dutehess Co., N. Y.

Frederiek, b, Nov. 2, 1822,

Mory Cutlugrine, b, U_L 21, 1825,

June Adriance, b. Sept. 9, 1828 d. Jan. 3, 1843,

Benjamin Prince, b, April 23, 1833; d. March 17, 1862,

Frmzanera, b. Aug. 1, 1789; d. Feb. 26, 1520; «ingle.

ADRIANCE, b, mpc 20, 1701 d. Jan. 3, ISGu‘m Oct. 27, 18 835,
Garretta, dnu nf Theodorus Polhemus1 of Brooklyn. Resided on,
cultlvated and owned his father's farm uat Gowanus. During uh(.
war of 1812 and 1814, held a commission in the militia stutioned

* Maria Henshaw, is a dau. of Zacchens Hensbaw, who d. Jan. I1. 1801, and Ellzaw:.
Eckert, b. Nov. 5, 1759, and d. April 2, 1830; they were m. Jan. 19, 1791.
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at Fort Green, and during the latter part had command of Fort
Lawrence on J. Bergen’s hill; left no issue.

Jaxg, b, May 2, 1793 ; d. May 9, 1834 ; single.
ConxgLius,? b. March 18, 1795; d. Sept. 3, 1828; m. Sarak
Vun Norden. Eangaged in mercnntlle business in New _York

Issue:

Carnefius.

Jases R, b. Oct. 15, 1797; d. Aug. 24, 1820, at Alesandria,
on Red luver in Lounmua, where he c.).rrled on t.he business of

tanner and currier; single.
StepneN, b. Nov. 3, 1499 d. Oct. 15, 1827; m. Mary, dau. of
Nathan Olcott an-wed in mercantxle busmess in New York.

Issue: .
Stephen, b. May 9, 1826 ; d. July 17, 1826.

Jou~,’ b. Feb. 17, 1802; m. Nov. 18, 1830, Murgyarer, dau. of
Peter Westervelt, Jr., of Englewood, N. .J., b. June 17, 1813. In
carly life engaged in mercantile business in New York, and after-
wards at linglewood, where he now rvesides. IHeld several import-
ant offices, among which that of senator in the New Jersey
legislature.

Jssue:

Lrter Westerrelt, b. Dec. 21, 1831 ; d. March 28, 1833.

Lenry Delloet, b, Jan. 135, 1834; m. Feb. 12, 1862, Margaret,
dan. of Thomas W. Demarest and Mary Ann Lydecker, and has
issuc: [Iclen, b. May 14, 1863.

Adriance, b Feb. 12, 18 6.

Francis Wostervell, b, May 12, 1838; m. Oct. 15 1862, Marga-
retta, dau. of John M. DeMott and Mmy Ann Vanderbeck and has
issue : George Rutger, b. Jan. 29, 1805.

Peter “rsfc)u/t b. April 27,1840 . June 21, 1864, Helen E.,
dau. of Pearson Mundy and Maria Woodruﬂ of Watertown, N. Y
and has issue: Jessie, b. Dec. 22, 1866.

Strphen, b. Oct. 1‘* 1842; m, Qct. 24, 1860, Crissie, dau. of
John Orser (ex-sheriff ‘of the city and county of New ank), and
Margaret Lawrence, the Orser fumily being old residents of Engle-
wood. ~Vinr 26 PES,

Maria Jane, b. July 11, 1845 ; =. mSﬁmuel A.
Jones, M. D., of Utica, N, 1 ., aow of En"lewood and has issue:
Llsw, b. Aug. 28, 1864 and Arthar, b. M&M}uﬁ 70, /545

JlurrnJrcHu, b. March 7, 1851.

John, b. June 18, 1854.
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TiroporE, h. March 12, 1804, d. Nov. 20. 1804,
Saram Marra, b, Feb. 7, 18308 ; d. April I5, IS ;m July 15,
1835, Thomus G Tuluuye, at onie time mayur of the eity of Brooklya.

ALBERT,* b. July 28, 1765; d. Aug. 14, 1776.

Children of WILIIELMUS?®* VAN DRUNT and Ja:-
nelie Van Vorhees :

ELIZADETIL b. July 10, 17525 d. July 16, 13515 m.
Thowas Smith, and resided in the'village of New Utreckt,
having no issue.

ANNETIE, b. Oct. 11, 1754; d. April 28, 1789; .
aboat June, 1775, John Blalke, who resided on and owned
the premiaes now occupied asaparsonage for the Reformed
Dutch church of New Utrecht.

Issue:
John Blake.
Wilhetmus Blake.
Coert Blulce.

RUTGERT W.5h. Aug. 17, 1757; d. Dec. 11, 1834,
without issue; m. Swrah Sioothopf, wid, of Johannes Van
Pelt, b. Muarch 8, 1767, d. Aug. 20, 1840, Resided on anid
owned the furm adjoining the site of the old Reformed
Dutch church in the village of New Utrecht, now occupied
as a burying ground, which firm, in his will, he devised to
Baren: Wyckotf, whose heirsnow own it and on which it is
supposed the house of Nacusius de Sille (fiscael of New
Netherlands), of stone with a roof o red tiles imported trom
ITolland, was Jocated ; it being the fivst or once of the first
houses erected in said village, and remaiuned standing aud
tenantable until about 1850, when the old Jand mark was
torn down, and a new one erected on itssite. In this housc,
in the war of the revolution, itis supposed Gen. Woodhuil
died, while a prisoner to the British, from wounds bar-
barously inflicted upon him atter his surrender.

Left no issua.
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COERT, b. Jan. 20, 1760; d....... ; m. Allie Ryder,
settled on a farm in New Lotts, Long Island.

Issue:

JANNETIE, bap. July 27, 1788 ; d. about 1842 without issue;
m. Ist, Elias Denwman ; m. 2d, Joseph Lawrence.

Stepnaxvts, bap. April 13, 1791; d. May 20, 1847 ; m. Free-
love. dau. of Garret Cozive. Engaged in farming in New Lotts.

Issue :
Aletta ., b. Teb. 26, 1817 ; d. July 16, 1849 ; single.

CORNELIUS,*b. May 28, 1762 ; d. Dec. 15,1830 ; single,
and weak minded. Resided with his brother Rutgert W.
in the village of New Utrecht.

WILHELMUS,? or William, b. Feb. 17,1764 ; d....... ;
m. Sept. 8, 1791, Natharine Dissoway, of Westfield, Staten
Island, b. Aug. 28, 1769, d. Nov. 13, 1828. Resided on
and owned a farm in New Lotts, and was a lawyer by pro-
fession.

Issue:

Wiliam,'b. June 23, 1792; d. June....... 1860 ; single. During
his life occupied in farming, boating, teaching school, and
speculating in the New York markets.

CornerIus D.,8 b. June 1,1794; d. March 25, 1861; m. April 2,
1818, Alletta Smith, b. Oct. 5, 1797. At one time cultivated the
farm of his uncle Rutgert W. Van Brunt in New Utrecht, but in
his latter days cultivated a farm in New Lotts.

Issue:

Catharine, b. Oect. 4, 1819; d. March 3, 1820.

Rutgert, b. May 13, 1821; m. Dec. 23, 1857, Margaret Wood,
and has children: Cornelius D., b. Dec. 27, 1858, and Caroline
Wood, b. Jan. 27, 1862,

Gitty dAnn, b. Sept. 2, 1823 ; single.

William, b. Feb. 10, 1824 ; single.

Cornclius D., b. Sept. 28, 1828; single.

Smith, b. Dec. 19, 1831; single.

Catharine Elizabeth, b. Oct. 13.
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JANE, b. Sep. 10, 1796 ; m. Willium Howard, of New Lotts.

Issue:

William V. B. Ifvward, b. Teh. 1, 1821,
Catharine Maria Howard, b. March 14, 1323.

RutgrrT, b. Teb, 17, 1799; d. March 5, 1800.
Mary Frre Rawnorvu, b, June 24, 1803 ; d. Oct. 2, 1812,

ALBERT® b. July 26, 1766; d. April 19, 1825; m.
Oct. 13, 1792, dunatie, or Nancy, dau. of Johannes Eminauns,
of New Utrecht, b. May 7, 1774, d. Jan. 30, 1842, Re-
gided on and owned the farm in New TUtrecht, now of
William Seger, and was generally known as Major Albert,
having held a major's commission in the militia.

Issue:

JANE, b. July 20, 1793; m. Cornelius Van Duyn, a farmer
of New Utrecht, residiog on Cowenhoven’s lane, and had children :

Ann Van Duyn, who m....... Doyle.

Albert V. B. Fun Duyn, who d. a young man.

Jane Van Duyn, b. Feb. 29, 1826 ; m. Albert Ilendrickson.
Jokanna Van Duyn, b. Aug, 30, 1829 ; m. Ilobert Waters.

Maria, b. April 4, 1797 ; d. Nov. 12, 1848 ; m. May 25, 1816,
Winant Bennet, a farwer of Gowanus, afterwards of New Utrecht,
owning at the time of his death (May 12, 1350), the furm of his
father-in-law, now of Wm. Seger.

Issue :

Jemima JBennet, b. June 6, 1818; m. Nov. 11, 1840, George Van
Bruut, a farmer of New Utrecht, and has children: George Waskhing-
ton ; Winant Idward ; Mary Matilda; Albert b. Aug. 21, 1349,
d. Sept. 8, 1851 ; William ; Albert Bennet, b. July 1, 1854 ; d. Feb.
24, 1863 ; and (‘atharine Florence.

Albere V. B. Bennet, b. Oct. 15, 1820 ; m. Maria Louisa Marcher;
b. Sept. 23, 1820. Is a farmer, residing at presentin New Utrechs,
and has children :

Winant Edwnrd Bennet, b. April 25,.1831. Keeps a grocery
and tavern at Bay Ridge, New Utrecht.

Mary Elisubeth Bennet, b. Nov. 17, 1883.

Joanna Bennet, b. Jan. 12, 18306; m. Stephen, son of Henry I
Wyckoff, of Gravesend.
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Naxey, b Nov. 4, 1803......; m. Ilenvy Suydam, of Flatbush.

Issuc :

Johamwna Suydum, b. June 30, 1806; d. Jan. 17, 1857 ; m. Jan.
14, 1852, Elias H. Bergen, of Brookl)n no issue.

Lemma Suydam, b. \Iayl 1829, Se t. 1, 1831.

Henry Suydam, b. Dee. 4, 1855; d May 10, '1867.

Puese, b. Mar. 28, 1805; w. May 3, 1830, John I. Voorhies, a
master carpenter, of Gra\'e<end now of New Utrecht, and has,
children :

Albert V. B. Toorhics, b. Teb. ') 1831; m. Oct. 20, 1864, Joanna,
dau. of John Cowenhov e, of New Utrecht.

Lia Toorhdes, b April 27, 1837,

Eviza.b. Feb. 26, 1813; d. July 5. 1851; m. June. 1835, Alfred
Aldsworth. who at the time of bis death resided in Williamsburgh,
ad was epmzal {o mercantile busivess.  Iad children: Albert
Var Bruat Allsworth. Eliza Aun Aldsworth, Wiiliam Henry Alds-
worth, .\[.mlda Lldsworth, and Altred .Aldsworth.

JOOST,or GEORGE,* L. Feb. 19,1769 ; d. Nov. 5.1830;
m. 1st, Dec. 29, 1792, Alette Lott, b. April 3, 1774 d. May

8, 1815; m. 2d, Cltharine,* dau. of Abraham Barre, of
Gravesend, bap. July 20, 1794, Resided on and owned
and cultivated the farm in New Utreeht, now of his son
Geovge.  Ilis wid. Cathurine, siuce his decease, m. Jeremiah
Van Brunt.

* Catharine is g de-cendnant of 2 Charles Barre (sometimes written Berrie) and Eliznbeth
who had ehildren: JJames, wito m. Cornclia Willinmee and resided in Gravesend in 1901
Jobn, who m, Nov 106, Deborah Remeck @ Wiliam, b, May 29, 1531 d. Feb, 19, 1824
m, lsgt. .Jan. Ih(-mus, h, Nept. 3. 17 d. Aug, 1D 17 m. 2d. Oct. 8,
Aune Schen . 317470 b Sept 1821, Restdedon o lrm in the vitiage of New
Utrecht, opposite the site of the old Refurmed Duich church and the present burving

gronud, wlhere, in addition to hia firming, be kept a {avern ot which Gen.- Washington on
ln= tour throuzh Loug Isiand. while president, stopped.  NW7iamn Barre, dursng the war
hetwieen Ensland and France was o -obdier on the Canada frontier; and Murin, wiho m,
Nov. 7. 193, varret Willemese, of Grave-end.

Wirtiun Burre, oF New Utree ht had_issue: Charies, b, Oer. 1% 1560 d. Sepr. 2. 18105
sinsle: JA%iafna b Nen 20, 176537 m. Eva Lake: rerided in Gravesend, and had children :
Wiihelmue. bap. May 10, 178 m. Polly !ll]l\nnl Daniel, tap. Nov. 14. 17002 d. Sept,,
152 gingle: Catberrine or Tricntje, bap, Juiy 20, ITM; m. Ist. George or Joost Van Brunt ;
m. 2d. Jereminh Van Bouns: and Coert Lake, nr(.rmenuml bap. 'npl T2, 1708 Anne, b
Feh, 1, 1566 d, vonae: Williawm. of New Utreehit, b, Feb, 4. 17685 d. Oer, 25, 1827
Jennima dan. of Walter Berry, of Gownnus, and Lad endidren : Samnel, William W W nltr'l'
and Catharine s Johunnes, b, Oct. 26, 1560 d. sipgle: -foin. b, Der. 5, 1770 d. Tnoe 11.,
1Nni: singie: Dewid b, May 24 1773 d. Tune 2, 18323 m. Fane Dunsc. b. Dec, 14, 1785,
now deceased : at one time owned and nccupierd his father's mnn in the villawe of New
Utrecht, and had children: Jdnques, b, March 28, 1705 d. Oct. 14, 18375 m. Aun. dan. of
Enziebert Lott: Ann, b.oTan, 25 1802 m, Dec. 19, 132, Jagnea Vau limat, of Da Ridgo ;
and Uatharine. single: Lecobus, b, Dec. 14,1573 d, sm;,lc. Anne, b, Feb. 23, 17T78; d. yomiig:
and Flizadeth, b. Oct. 13, 1779; d. young.
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Issuc by 1st wite:
Jang, ho Sept. 15, 17045 d. Dee. 5, 1818 w. Jan. 12, 18135,
Jerewiah Van Brunt.

Issue:
Alettu, b. Oct. 22, 1815, who 1a. Daniel Wright.

LAMMETIE, bap. Oct. 13, 1797; d. Sept. 17, 1828, without issue ;
m. Jraue Uur!uzac of Utt.bush . ‘

WILUELMUS, b'\p July 8, 1798; d. young.

Grorar, by 2d wife, b, April 10, 1816; m. Nov. 11, 1840,
Jemima, dau. of Winant Benoet, b. June 6, 1818, Is a furmer
occupying and awning the howmestead farm of hiy father,

Issue :
George Washington, b. July 4, 1342,
Winang Edward, b. Ang. 21, 1844,
Mary Matildu, b. Aug. 17, 18406,
Albert,b. Aug. 21, 1849; d. Sept. 8, 1851.
William, b. Sept. 7, 1851.
Albert Bennet, b. July 1, 1854; d. Feb. 24, 1863.
Catharine Florence,b. June 8, 1857.

Erizasern, b, Jan. 21, 1818; d. Nov. 27, 1818.

Children of JOOST * VAN BRUNT, of Jamaica, N. Y.:

JOIIN, b. about 1757; d. Dee. 18, 1826; m. Margaru,
or lila Suydam, b. June 11, 1765, d. Feb. 9, 1828. Was
a farmer in Jamaica.

Issue:

Juosw, bap. Aug. 2, 1789 ; supposed to have J. single.
RuteeRT, 0 bap. Qct. 6, 1795; supposed to Lave d. single.

L ypIa, S ; single.
WILLIAM,® bap. July 17, 1800 ; supposed to have d. singie.

RUTGERT/ b....... 1765, d. March 4, 1"" ; single.

HARMSE, bap. March 4, 1768; d....... ; m. 1st, Feb. 6,
1784, Sumuel Doughl Y ; "d Abraham E.' Ditmas,
Tssue by 1st husband:

SamuEL Dovclry, bap. Dec. 18, 1785.
Erizasrra DoucrTy, bap, Feb. 22, 1788.
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Marra Dityas, by 2d husband, bap. Deec. 1, 1793.
CATALYNA DiTMas, bap. Jan. 6, 1799.

Sarai Dityas, bap. Aug. 7, 1801

AnranaM DiTyas, bap. Jan. 5, 1805,

Jonn Drratas, bap.. April 13, 1807.

CATITARINE, bap. March 9, 1777.  No further trace.

JOOST, b....... s do...n. ; m. 1st, Cornelia Duryea ; m. 2d,
Jemina Cocvert. Resided in Queens county, New York.

Issue:
ELizaBrTi, bap. July 14, 1793; m. Garrit DBennet, and had
children :
Cornelin Bennct, bap. Jan. 9, 1812,
Joost Beunct, bap. March 17, 1819,

ANNE, bap. April 29, 1798; m. John Lo, Jr., of Flatlands, at one
time a genceral in the militia, and a justice of the peace in Brooklyn,
and commonly known as Squire Lott.

Had children:
John .J. Lott, a lawyer, who d. a young man.
Cornclia Lott, single.

CoRNELIA, bap. Sept. 21, 1802.
JANE MARTA, bap. Dec. 2, 1805,
Sarau, bap. May 12, 1807.

Joost,? bap. Jaw. 9,1812; m. Jhurriet ..., , who d. March, 1841.
TEUNIS,! D. ...... ; d. about 1819; m. Catharine, dau. of

Derick Bergen, of Gowanus, who d. about Oct. 6, 1806.
A farmer, and resided iu Jamaiea, IIis will is dated Dec.
3, 1818, and proved June 20, 1820, In 1821 his executors
conveyed to John Lott his grist-mill and farm in Ja-
maica, the homestead of his father.

Issue:

Joun, b. ......1797; d. July 22, 1851; m. ...... Emigrated to
Andever, Henry county, Ill, in the fall of 1850, where he d. His
wid. m. Aug. 19, 1854, S. D. Barrett.

Tssue:
m./'crry, m. Feb. 4, 1862, Emily 8. Payne, and resides in Andover,
Oscar, m. July 30, 1866, Sarah Baldwin, and resides in Cam-
bridge, Henry county, Il
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stide M., me Jan. 1, 1866, Ten Ao Foshurgh, of Chieagn, TIL
Jolm W, m. Nov. 12, 18G5, Ilexaville lHawley, and resides in
Cambridge, Il

Joost, b. May 5, 1793 ; d. Sept. 22, 1850 ; m. Qet, 27, 1522
Jane Cornell. Resided in T3100klyn a portion of the time, keepi:
a tavern, and engaged iu the vmuibus busioess.

IIad children:

Tunis,

Genrge.

Relecew, b, ... ; 4. Nov. 26, 1843,

Catharine, b......, s m. Jan,, 18520 Charles Philips.

Joseph, b, March 9, 1313 541 Mareh 13, 1857

LElizabeth, b. Nov. 27 1827; d. Nov. 13, 1%27

Thomas 7., b. Aug. 28, 182%; m. (‘harlotze C. Smith. and lLas
children : Thomas C., b. April 24, 1844 ; .Kate A, b. in Yrovi-
dence, and Madeline Ii., b. in Brooklyn.

Murtin, a member of the 14th (Brooklyn) Regt., and killed in
the late rebellion.

June,

Cornclia.

Ricnarp, b. 1800; d. May. 1830; m. Nov. 11, 1819, Varia J.
Tuthill,

Teunis,! bap. Sept. 4, 1802; m. Ist, Sarah Maria Toms; m. 2d,
Mary Taylor. A merelant residing formu‘y in Jamaiea, at’ present
in Philadelphia, and at one time enr'n"r'd in the pork packing busi-
ness.

Issue:
Louise, b...... ; d. young.
Joseph Toms, b...... ; d. in California.

Theodore. b. Juane 10, 1830 ; d. 1866 ; m. April 30, 18506, June,
dau. of John Berry, of New Utrecht.

George Francis, b......; m. Isabella, dau. of Isaac Seymour.

Eduard Ilenry (a twin with Geo. Franeis), d. a young man.

Ann Hoffman, b...... ; m.John J. Kerr,

Tunis Nelson.

William, ...... ; 4. a young man.

Louise, ...... ; m. Wm. B. Forgurson, of Philadelphia.

Jolen Henry, ...... ; 4. young.

Augustus Ilerriman.

Cornelia Lott.

Willet Combs.

Children by 2d wife:

Robert.
Warren.
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MicmakgL, no further trace.

deTaknt. bap. May 13, 1306 ; d. Jan. 13, 1841, single.

Frizaverie hap, April 29, 1808 ; m. April 23, 1855, Nicholus
Wyelkog, of Jamaiea.

JEREMIAH, b....... 1810 ; m. Sept. 23, 1835, Cutharine Duryca,
who d. Sept. 15, 1835. Engaged in the provision business in
Philadelphia.

Tssure:

John Ruclins, b, Aug. 28,1858 ; d. Sept. 29, 1860, of consumption.
- Sarah Lowisa, b. Dee. 2%, 1839 m. 1st. March 18, 1801, Stephen
Rawlington, who d. Jaly 25, 18615 m. 2d, Nov. 25, 1804, J. Loyd
Swith. a wholesale druggist in Philadelphia.

Josephine, b. Qer. 1, 1841...... ; m. Ieb. 16, 18G4, George W.
Jackson, of Philadelphia, who d. July 24, 1867, after having for a
long period been counected with the Daiy JMorning Times, and
also beeu associated with the late Henry C. Watson in the Literary
Bureau of said city. IHas children: Louisa Duryea Jackson,
Howard Mortimer Jackson, and Helen Van Bruat Jackson.

Mary Elize, b, July 28, 1843 ; single.

Jeremiak, b. March 9, 1349,

Porrny, bap. Jupe 30, 1812.

GARRFT,® b......; d. about 1837.

Renecca, bap. Dee. 14, 1815 ;4d...... HE - T Conway, of Phila-
delphia, and had 3 sons.

CATIARINE, bap. Dec. 14,1815 ; d. abous 1862; m....... Weisick.

ELsJE, b...... ; Mueenss Thorpe. Lost with her three children by
the burning of the steamer Erie on Lake Erie.

ELIZADBETIL b...... i dueeeey m, 18t, Jeremiak Vanderdill;
m. 2d, Thomus Smith.

Issue by 1st marriage:

JILREMTAID VANDERBILT, bap. July 20, 1794,
Joost V.iNDERBILT, bap. Sept. 25, 1796.
JouxN VANDERBILT, bap. Feb. 3, 1799.
Ev1zaneru VANDERBILT, bap. Jan. 11, 180L.
RUTGERT VANDERBILT, bap. March 20, 1803.
AnaGalrn VANDERBILT, bap. Dec. 2, 1805.

By 2d marriage:
Tromas SyrTir.

Epwarp SyiTH.
HarrieT SMiTH.



VAN BRUNT FAMILY. A5

_ Children of RUTGERT ¢ VAN DBRUNT and Alhe
Cortelyou :

ELIZADETT. b. Nov. 9, 1758; d. Jan. 27, 1761.

MARRITIE, b. Jan. 9, 1762; d. Aug. 15, 18¢&; n.
about April, 1779, Col. Robert Jlagaw, of Pennsylvania, az’
oificer ir. the Amcrican army in the revolution, and an
eminent attorney, who d. at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, in
1795. ' '

Tssue:

Evizaserr Macaw, b. Jao. 8, 1780; d. Aug. 14, 1803; m.
David McCarthy.

Issue :

Robert Maqew McCurthy, b. June 14, 1798 ; d. Feb. 4, 1800.
David McCarthy, b. Aug. 18, 1800.
dAan Van Brunt McCarthy, b. Sept. 23, 1802,

Van Brunt Macaw, b. Sept. 7, 1783; d. March 18, 1831,
m. Nov. 2, 1811, Adriana, dau. of Louwrens Voorhees, of Flathush,
b. March 14, 1795, d. April 1, 1831. TInherited from his grand-
father, Col. Rutgert Van Lrunt, all his real estate including the
Pennoyer patent in the town of Gravesend, on which he resided,
and also other lands in said town and in New Utrecht. Being of
a generous disposition, tradition says, that at his dietation, his grand-
father, in his will, encumberad the real estate left to him, with snch
heavy legacies to Lis relutives, as to keep him comparatively poor
during his life, and to absorb nearly the whole of it after his death.
During his life, Vun Brunt Moyaw was one of the leadingeitizens of
Gravesend and the county of Kings.

Issue :

Mary Elizabeth Mugaw, b. Oet. 5, 1812; d. April 21, 18064,
at Cairo, Ill.; w. July 15, 1833, Rev. Issac P. Labagh, at vae time
pastor of the lleformnd Durch church of Gravescnd.

June Mugaw, b. Sept. 7, 1814 ; d. Jan. G, 1854 ; m. May 1, 1837,
Peter G. Beruen, of (Gowanus, and had children: Vaa Brunt Magaw
Bergen, b. March 4, 18539 : d. June 8, 18G5, while an officer in the
service of the U. S., cngnged in suppressing the late rebellion:
Garret P. Beryen, b. June 18, 1842; a merchant in N. ¥Y.: and
Adriana Bergen, b. May 30, 1345.

Phebe Ann Magaw, b. March 21, 1822; d. Feb. 18, 1861, leaving
no issue; m. Jan. 12, 1858, after the death of her sister Jane, Pater
(. Bergen.
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Cuthurine Aletta Muyeoe, b. Oct. 11, 1824; d. May 5, 1860 ; m.
Nov. 22, 1830, Van Iirunt Wyckoff, of Gowanus.

Robert Magmw, b. June 10, 1817 ; m. I'eb. 22, 1844, Alice Deven-
port, and is a farmer in Flatlands.

Lawrence V. Magaw, b. Dee. 13, 1819; d. May 27, 1863 ; m. May
3, 1848, Lemma, dau. of Peter Wyckoff, of Gowanus. Was a physi-
cian and practiced for some yeurs in Bergen county, N. J., but in his
latter days quit practice and engag.d in agriculture on a farm which
he purchased in New Utrecht.

Abraham Lott Magaw, b. May 26, 1828 ; single and resides with
his brether Robert.

RUTGERT, b. March 8 1764; d. Feb. 14, 1768.
JAQUES, b. April 3¢, 17¢6; d. Jan. 5, 1771.

ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 24, 1770; d. June 27, 1817; m.
Grerge Cowenhoven, son of Major Nicholas Cowenhoven,
of New Utrecht. Left no issue.

ALTJE, b. Nov. 9, 1772; d. April 2, 1782.

CATHARINE, b. April 2, 1775; d. Feb. 19, 1826; m.
John S. Garretson, a farmer of Gravesend. Left no issue.

ANN, b. Nov. 15, 1777; d. Now. 21, 1795.

Children of ADRIAN®* VAN BRUNT, and Engletie
Rapalje:

RUTGERT A.* b. Aug 10, 1761; d. March 7, 1818;
m. June 15, 1782, dbegail, dau. of Jeremiah Vanderbilt,
b. Feb. 15, 1767, d. Oct. 9, 1828. Occupied, owned and
cultivated a portih of his futher's farm in the village of
New Utrecht, now cultivated by his son, Jeremiah Van
Brunt. - His will is dated Nov. 2, 1816, and proved May
4,1818, John C. Vanderveer, of Flatbush, heing the acting
executor. Was for several years a member of the consis-
tory of the Reformed Dutch church of the town, and held
important town offices.

Issue:

ADPRIAN,? b, July 17, 1786; d. Qct. 21,1848, single. Was an
officer in the militin of the state during the war of 1812 and 1814
with Great Britain, encamped on Fort Green, Brooklyn.
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MaanaueN, b April 28, 1738; d. Nov. 23, 1824; single.

INGLETIE, or ANN, b Aug. 19, 17%9; single, residing in the
homestead of her father. : )

Jerpyvzan,: b, Jan. 22,1701 w. st Jun. 12,1815, Jene M,
dau. of Georzs' Van DBrunt; m. 2d, April 20, 1835, Cuthnrine,
dau. of Abrahaw Barre and wid. of George! Van Brant. Resides
in the village of New Utrecht, and cultivates the farm of his
futher, but in early life was engaged in mercantile busincss. St
present town clerk of the town, which othee he has held since 1357,
with the exception of 1841, when Richard R. Beunet was clected
in his place.

Issue by 1st wife :
dletta, b, Oct. 22, 1815; m. May, 1835, Daniel G. Wright, prio-
cipal of' a female academy at Poughkeepsie.

By 2d wife:

Jeremiah, b. Nov. 23, 1835; m. Dec. 3, 1863, Mary, dau. of ')011”1
L. Van Pelt, of New Utrecht. Resides in New Jtrecht, and 2
farmer.

Abrakam, ). Nov. 3, 1837; w. March 15, 1864, Jane, dau. of
Peter V. Emmans, of New Utrecht. Resides in New Ultrecht, snd
a farmer.

ABAGAIL, b. Aug. &, 1797 ; single, and residing in the homestea:
of her father.

MARIA, b. March 3, 1764; d...... ; m. about June,
1778, Robert Chesley, a British officer in the war of the
revolution, who settled in St. Mary’s county, Maryland.

JOHANNES, b. April 19, 1766 ; d. Deec. 15, 1779.

ELIZABETH, b. Dec. 10, 1768; d. July 1, 1855, m.
John C. Vanderveer, a farmer of Flatbush, who at one
time represented the county in the assembly of the state,
and for many years held the office of county treasurer.
E{e d. April 7, 1845, aged 82 years, 7 months and 10

ays.

Issue:

ANN VANDERVEER, b. Jan, 9, 1788 ; m. Dec. 31, 1805, Jere-
miah Vanderbilt, farmer, now deceased, of IFlatbush, and has
children:

Mary Ann Vanderdilt, b. Nov. 21, 1806; m. John Lott, of
Flatbush, now deceased.

John J. Vanderbilt, of Flatbush, b. Aug. 22, 1809; m. June 20,
1884, Margaret Stryker ; now deceased.
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Lliza Vanderbilt, b, May 5, 1813 ; d. Sept. 19, 1845; m. March,
1838, William Spader.

Cuaroling Vunderbilt, b. June 6, 1316 ; m. Jan. G, 1841, George
I Stillwell.

Jeremial Vanderhidt, b, Nov., 14, 1819; d. June 29, 1858; m,
March 25, 1850, Margaret Wilsun; was a furmer in Flatbush.

JANE VANDERVEER. b. Ang, 12, 1790 ; m. Aug. 26, 1815, Garret
L. Murtense, tarmer, known as Judge Martense, of Flatbush, now
decensed and has children :

Leglert Martense, b, Aug. 27,1816 ; single.

Elizabeth Muartense, b. Dec. 16, 1818 ; d. Dec. 2, 1822,

Gerrit Muartense, b, Aug. 29, 1825 ; d. Feb. 27, 1849; m. Jan.
7, 1845, Jane Ann Ditmas, and was a lawyer by profession ; left issue.

Fhizabeth  Martense, b. June, 5, 1824 ; d. 1866; single.

John V. Martense, b. Aug. 9, 1826 ; d. Nov. 8, 1861; single.-

Anna M. Martense, b Nov. 22, 1849 ; single.

Mar1a VANDERVEER, b. June 20, 1792; single.

CorverLius VANDERVEER, b. July 29,-1794; d. June 10, 1858 ;
m. Maria Eldert. Wasa Farmer in Flatbush, and had children :

John €. Vanderveer, at present keeper of Kings county Almg
House.

Sumuel . Vanderveer, farmer in Jamaica South.

Elizabeth Vanderveer, m. 1st, John Ditmas of Ilatlands ; m. 2d,
...... Johnson.

Caroline Vandrrveer,

ADRIAN VANDERVFEER, b. Dec. 21, 1796; d. July, 5, 1857; m.
March 25, 1818, £liz0, dau. of lendrick Lots, of Flatlands. Was a
physiciun, resided in Flatbush, and had children :

Mury Vunderorer:

John A. Vunderveer,

Eliza Ann Vanderveer.

R dHenry V. Vanderveer, m. Lucy, dau. of John I. Bennet, of Bay
rdge.

A%ir:’an Vunderveer,

Catharine Vunderveer.

JOAN VANDERVEER, b. June 22, 1802; m. May 7, 1828, Gertrude
Van Alst. Is a farmer at Flatbush, oecupying the dwelling house of
his father, and has children:

John R. Vanderveer.

Jacodb P. Vanderveer.

Peter Vanderveer.

George Vanderveer,

Elizabeth Van Brunt Vanderveer.

Adrian Vanderveer.

dletta P. Vanderveer.
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RurcerT VANDERVEER, b. Jan. 25, 1806 ; d. Aug. 24, 1824,
at sea; single.

Gerrir Vanperveee, b Sepr. 3, 1808 ; d. Feb. 5, 1912,

PrTeEr VANDERVEER, b. Aug. 3, IRI0; d. Murch 23, 1S46;
single.

ALTJE, b. Jan 8, 1771; d. Dee. 31, 1862; m. March
19, 1788, Luglcbert Lott. of Flatbush, b. May 13, 1747,
afterwards’ a farmer in New Utrecht, enltivating the land
Aljje inherited from her futher, nglbert Lott, hekl the oftice
of supervisor of New Utrecht, from 1804 to 1817 inclusive,
and d. Sept. 20, 1831.

Issue:
Jonn B. LoTT, b. Dec. 16, 1789 ; m. Oct. 15, 1813, Neliy Suede-
ker. Owns and cultivates the farm in the viliage of New Utrecht,
formerly of the heirs of W Barre.

Issue:
Cutharine Lott, b. Sept. 28, Inz4; d. Sept. 14, 1862 ; m. Oct. 19,

1853, Timothy Nustrand, of Jamaica, now of New Utrecht.
Euylehert Lott, b. May 22, 1827 ; d.......

ADRIAN LoTT, b. Oct. 1%, 1792 ; d. Nov. 23, 1820 ; m. Sept. 10,
1815, lurriet Whitman.

Issue:
Aletta Lott, b. June 6, 1816 ; m. George Taggart, of New York,
Engylebert Lott, b. Nov. 15, 1820; d...... 7 . Maria Stoilen.

wert. Served one term ag sheriff of tho county of Kinga.
Whitman Lott, b,...,.,
Lunnoh Lott, b.......
Silas Lott, b.......
Nathaniel Lott, b.......

Exavuuert Lorr, b, JJuly 16, 1705 d. Aug. 28, 1796,

ExaLenerT Lorr, b, Sept. 3, 1747 ; m. Nov. 26, 1835, Emeline
Wuarner. Owne and cultivates a portion of the farm of his ancestors
which his mothor inherited, on the bay near Buth, New Utrecht.

Issue :

Aletta Lott, b. Nov. 13,1837 ; m. Dec. 10, 1861, Chauacy M. Felt,
a coal dealer of Brooklyn.

Willium Lott, b. April 19 1840; m. Dec. 21, 1865, Annie M.
Moore.

Englebert Lott, b. Oct. 2, 1842,

Jeeemian E. Lotr, b. May 5, 1800; m. March 6, 1828, Jane,
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dau. of Abraham Emmans, of Gravesend. Resides in the village
of New Utrccht, is a wheelwright by trade, which occupation he
followed for several years, but now owns and cultivates a part of his
father’s furm.

Issue:
Cynthia Loty b. Dec. 4,1828; m. June 18,1850, Aaron Lott, of

New Utrecht.

Aietta Lott, b. June 11, 1832 ; m. Oct, 30, 1856, Evert Suydam,
of New Utrecht.

Adbrakam Lott, b. Dec. 9, 1834; d. Nov. 10, 1843.

Margaret Ann Lott, b. Sept. 18, 1839 ; m. Dec. 2, 1857, Richard
J. Berry, of Flatbush.

AprIANNA Lorr, b. April 2§, 1808.

AnN Lotr, b. Jan. 23, 1806; m. Dec. 23, 1824, Jaques Barre,
now deceased. Resides in the village of New Utrecht, and has
issue :

Daniel Barre, b. Oct. 30, 1825 ; single.

Englebert Lott Barre, b, June 30, 1830; m. Nov. 23, 1864, Phebe,
dau. of Andrus Moufort, of New Utrecht.

CatEARINE VAN Brunt Lotr, b. May 3, 1809.

Children of NICHOLAS® VAN BRUNT, of New
Jersey:

NICHOLAS? b......; d. since 1799; m. Catharine Cono-
ver. Resided on a farm at Tinton falls, near Shrewsbury,
N. J., in 1790, and was high sheriff of Moumouth county
in 1778.

Tusune:

Wirnntam,” b, Feb. 4, 1768; d. Oct. 4,1853; m. Nov. 23, 1785,
Elizabeth Hankinson. Settled in Cherry Valley, New York.

Issue:

William Conover, b. Teb. 8, 1787.

Elizabeth, b. Sept. 1, 1788,

Catharine, b. Jan. 19, 1790 ; d. when 3 years old.
Elcner, b. Jan. 24, 1791,

Catharine, b, Qct. 15, 1792.

Cornelivs, b, Aug. 20, 1794,

James Anderson, b. March 17, 1796,

Kenneth H., b, April 8, 1798; d. May 17, 1804,
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Ni:holas, b, Jan. 13, 1800.

Emaline, b. Jan. 16, 1502; d. July 26, 1803.
Enutine, b Qct. 1, 1"5')0

Jol Ilnd:ison, b. Aug. 15, 1805 ; Jd. Aug. 26, 1826
Ann b. Dec. 4, 1807.

t('r Iluu/m:sun b. Feb. 27, 1811 m. lst, Jun» Gardinier, b.
Sept.. 2, 1816, d. Mareh 12, 1855; m. 2d, Rachel Gardiuvier, b.
May 20, 1821; no children. Is a collector, residing in the viiy of
New York.

Nicitoras,!3 b, July 8 1771 d. Oect. 8, 1823; m. Alizabcth
Jagques, b, Oct. 10, 17'.' . d. Oct. 10. 1818.  During a portive of
his life a~farmer iu New Jt.r::«,j,, and during the latter period kent a
hotel in New Brunswick. N. JJ.

Tssue :

Gershom Juques, b, Aug. 28,1798 5 d. Dee. 17, 1865 ; m. Jan. 11,
1827, Elizabeth Price, dan. of Duniel W Bradlee, of Boston, b. Sept.
30, 1801. Was a commeodore in the Uuited States Navy, engaved
in the naval defenses in the vicinity of Fortress Monroue duriug o
portion of the late rebellion.

Issue :

Anne Robins, b, Jan. 2%, 1828; d. April 23, 1828: Duvid
Bradlee, b. Sept. 6, 1829 ; m. Sept. 3, 1856, Ellen. dau. of’ Caleb
Curtis, of Buston, who d. July 1, 1857: Henry. b. Sept. 5. 1882
Charles, b. May 31, 1354; m. Sept 22, 1850, Awnes White, Juu.
of J. W. Clark. of Dedbam: Mary. Aun Bradlee, b. Jan. 12,
1838: Fruuk, b. Oct. 25, 1839 ; d. March 14, 1531 : Sarab Pollack
and Elizabeth Bradlee, twins, b. July 28, 1541 : and Kate, b. Deec.
12,1845 ; d. May 3, 1845.

Richard Juques, b. July 18, 1800; .. J.m. 21, 1830; m. Nov. 5,
1822, Susanua Roland, and left issuc a son, Gem"e .

Catharine, b. Oct, 1'.’., 1802; d. Feb. '.’.8, 1803,

Williem B., b. April 20, 1805; m. June G, 1825, Sarah D. Platt.
Tor some years past has carried on the busivess of an undertaker in
Court street, Brooklyn.

Has children :

James Allison, b. April 10,1826 ; m. March, 1846, Mary Mings ;
resides in the 8th ward of the city of Brooklyn, carrying on the
business of a broker in the city of New York, and for u cousiderable

eriod was. alderman of said Sth ward: Klizabeth Jaques, b. Jaa,
4, 1829 ; m. June G, 1849, William H. Morris: William Ilallidy. b.
Teb. 11, 1832 ; m. Feb. 3, 1857, Rebeeea Bunt: John Sharp, b. \ug.
30, 1834 d. Aug. 18, 1835: Henry Martyn, b, May 18, 1835;
killed at "the buttle of Antietam. Sept. 13, 1862 : \Inrwnrcr. le.
b, March 26, 1889 ; m. June §, 1859, GeorweB Mason : and Alfred
Edward, b. April 3, 1822 ; d. July 20, 1850.
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Samuel Alfred, b, Mareh 3, 1807; m. Oct. 5, 1828, Phebe
Orawford. Keepsa grocery at Yorkville, N. Y.

Has children:
Mary Aun b, Jan. 9, 18315 m. April 15,1851, William Wright ;
Susanna Elizabeth, b. Dec. 12, 1833, m. Sept. 20, 1856, Jawes
Lonnox.

Nivholas Clevky b, March 27,1809 ; d. Aug. 26, 1810.

Rolph Phitlips, b, April 2, 1811; m. May 19,...... Rebeces H.
Bredenburgh,  Formerly followed a seafaring life, at present a car-
man in the city of New York.

Has ehildren:
Sarah, William, Susan, and Ralph.
George Washington, b. Feb. 25,1813 ; d. May 2, 1315.

DanteL, of Shrewsbury, N. JJ. Tollowed the sea, alive in 1822,
but no further trace.

HENDRICK,* No trace beyoud the name.

Children of CORNELIUS?® VAN BRUNT and Ellener,
of New Jersey :

GEASSY, m. Okcy Hooglunt, XNo further trace.

JOSEDLIL C.,' m. 1st, dary Applegate, by whom 5 child-
ren; u. 2d, Polly Newman, by whom 16 children, In-
herited a portion of his uncie Hendrick's farm. Resided
in Shrewsbary, N, J., in 1810 aud 1817,

Issue as fur as ascertained:

FLLEN, now decensed, m. Jokn Van Kerk, of Colt’s Neck in
Monmouth Co., aud had children:

Joseph Van Kerk:

Ellen Van Kerk.

John Van Kerk.

Ann Eliza Van Kerk, and another daughter.

PoLLy, m. James Scott.

MaRry, d. single.

JosepH,? d. about 1832; m. Hannah dyres, resided near Tinton
Falls, and had childreo :

hEéizabelh, m. Curtia Lippencott, and emigrated to Illinois, where
she d.
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Jumes, m. Elizabeth Sherman, and emisrated to Qhio.

Chartes, b, Oct. 31, 18T m. Aoy Lonsstecet, and - vesides at
I'reehiohd, and has chilidren: Theophilus, me Rebeeen Shernian, and
resides at Freehold: Josepl, d. when about 4 years old; Chiistine,
m, John Burton, of I'reehdld; anuah, single; Jane, m. Joseph
Douglass, of Ireehold; John; William; Wallis; Cutharine; aud
Julia.

Reuben, d. in 1861; m. Mary King and resided at Poplar, neur
Edenton, N. J.

Had children :
Benjamin, Joseph, 1lenry, and Jucoh.

Zephaw'a. m. Amelia Bennet, and removed to Orange Co., N. Y.

Joseph, w. Renhamiah Havilund, and resides av Blue Ball, Tur-
key, N..J.

LParker, m. Margaret Recd, resitles near Sweetmans Lane, 3on-
mouth Co., N. J. and has children :

Marcha, Charlotte, Charles, Albert, and Benjamia.

Cornerius, m. Hcehecea Ayres, and has issue:

Willicon, removed west.
Cutharine, m. Ist, Ilenry Painton ;. 20, Wiiliam Williaws.
Jucob, m. Deborah Craven, and resides near Tinton Falls.
Benjemin, m....... ; aud resides near Tinton Falls.

N (_.’}n-ncl[us, o Mary Jane Weeks, and resides at Blacks niills,
Joseph, is m. and resides near Farmingdale, N. J.
Ayres, vesides near Tinton Fulls,
tenry, emigrated wost.

By 2d wife:
Jonwn,* b. 1791; d. Jan. 25, 1803; m. Lunuah R. Mulet, and

resided about 3 miles west of Middletown point, now DMatewan,

1Iud issuo:

Mury, m. 'I'homay Saunders,

Saral Jane, d. young.

Joseph, m, Betsey Ann Curlies, and d. about 1866,
John, emigrated to Qhio, where lie m.......
Jernsha, w. Henry Layton, and is d.

Jda Ann, m. Anthony Layton.

Sarah, m. Jefferson Cotteral.

Elizabeth, m. Louis De Kamp.

Emmeline, m. Ilenry Wright.

Stephen, is single.

Jane M., is single.

Julia, is single.
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WiLLiay, d. about 1851 ; m. Elen Johnson, and had issue:

Willram.
Elizaleth, m. William Murdock.

ELKENNA, m. Ellen Malet, and removed to Flushing, Long Island,
and had issue:
Churles.
June Elisa.
“ter. d. when a child.

PETER, removed to Flushing, Long Island.

SytuE, m. Erick Magee, of Freehold.

Sarag. m. Jokn Smith, of the city of New York.

ABAGAIL, m. and removed Flushing, Tong Island.

CATHARINE, m. William Ilo/mes. of the city of New York. TFailed
in obtaining the names of the remaining eight children of Juseph C.
Van Brunt.

NICHOLAS® L. May 8 1750: d. May 12, 1827; m.
Avinthia, Arrcthe ov cldranty, dan, of Peter Tyson, of Shrews-
bury, b, Nov. 7, 1759. Owned and cultivated a portion of
his uncle llendrick’s farm at Tinton Fulls, Shrewsbury,
where he resided. Ilis will is dated March 12, 1827, in
which he devises his property to his wife.

Issue:
AxN4, b. April 22, 1782; d...... .} m. Nathan Allen.

Issue :
Henry Allen, single.
John dllen, single.
Charles Allen, single.
William Allen, m. Eliza......
Aretta Allen, m. Stephen Tyson.

CATIARINE, b. Sept. 12, 1783; d...... ; m. William Letson, and
left no issue. :

PeTER, b. March 2, 1786; d. Feb. 7, 1787.

PeTER, b. Dec. 13, 1787; d...... ; m. Charity....... Resided at
Providence, Rhode Island.

Issue:
Peter, Ann, Nicholas, and William.

Evisma, b. Feb."2, 1792; m. Sept. 5, 1813, Susanna Garduer,
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b, I'eh. 3, 1794.  Carries on the business of cabinet-waker, in the
city of New York.

Issue:

Elizabeth dnrn, b. July 13, 1814; m. Samucl 8. Day, of New
York.

Charlotte Gardner, b. Aug. 13, 1816; m. Jeremiah C. Chundler,
of New York.

<rettw, b, Aug. 18, 1818 ; . Sept., 1818,

Cutharine Jnn b. Nov. 2.5 1819; m. Edward Dealing, of New
York.

Wtlium, b. Oct. 22,1822 ; m. June 2. 1843, Sarah Craig, b. Sept.
29, 1826, and has childreu: Mary Jane, b. Oct. 4, 184N; Susmannan.
b. March 22, 1850; Ann Frauces, b. Muw. 21, 1831 ; James Jobn-
stone, b. Sept. 27, 1852; Catharine Juhnstone b. Nov. 22.1855;
Marilla, b. July 1-1- 1857 William Wilsen, b. Dee. 11, 1853; d.
voung; Kdna, b. Se t. 29, 1869 ; Ldgar Swain, b. Tul) 21, l%..
William Wilson, b. Dec ...1 leo, ‘xlhc,b Feb. 10, 1360. R\.-
sides in Brooklyn.

Eidurin, b, Dec 2, 1824; d. July 19, 1825.

G’-mhur b. June 9, 182 G; . Feb. 1, 184G, Mary Wilkias.
Has 3 cluldmu and is 2 smich in New York.

Mary Sop'/u'n, b. Jan. 7, 1830; m. John II. Page, of New York.

Elisha, b, June 17, 1834; m. April 1, 1845, Mary Seal.  Resides
in New York, and is 2 janitor in a public school.

YAnna, Christine, b. Dec. 30, 1836; m. William Beers, of New
ork.

Saram (a twin with Elisha), b. Feb. 2, 1792; m. George Voutis.

Issue :

Aretta Votie, m. James Elliot.
Catharine Vutie, m. Charles Howland.
Margaret Votie, single.

John Votie, m. Jane.......

Charles Votie.

Duvic! Votie, single.

WitLiam? h. Nov. 12, 1794; d. at sea; m. Julia Swan.
Resided at Middletown, N. J., as late as 1820.

Issue :
Llijak, m. Phebe Anp...... , and resided at Shrewsbury.
Sydney, m. Mary...... ; resides at Squan river, N. J.
William, m. Mary...... ; resides ut Squan river.

Oscar E. m. Ellen...... ; resides at Shrewsbury.

Juliaette, m; William Spinaning, of Williamsburg, Long Island.
Robert,
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Tonx,"b. April 19, 1799 ; d. Aug. 31, 1839; m. Nov. 20, 1823.
Elizie Tyson, b, April 6, 1306, ~ A farmer by occupation, and
resided at Marlborough and other parts of New Jersey.

Issue:

Peter, b, May 6, 1825 ; wm. Sept. 7, 1848, Delia Lllis, and has
children : George J., b. Ieb. 14, 1849 ;John A., b. March 5, 1851 ;
Alfred P.. b. March 10. 1833 ; Delia Frances, b. Oet. 12, 1855
Samuel AL b Feb, 25, 18385 Lewis. b, Teb. 4, 1861; and Elwmer
Ellsworth, b, June 25, 1862, Is a sash and blind-maker in New
York.

Greorae, B Ot 16, 18260 m. Aug, 7, 1830, Cicilia Jones, and
has elildren : Bloauor, b, \pril 2, 18315 Georze, b. Sepe. 15, 1853
Mary Flizabetl b Peb. 13, 18605 and Williaw L, b Aug. 17, 1862,
Is a earpenter in New York,

Elosha, b, Mareh 21, 1328 ; m. 1st, Feb., 1852, Harriet Lownsbury,
by whow two children ; m. 2d, Feb. 14, 1860, Judith Ann Tyson.
Issue: Elmira, b. Sept., 1854; Harriet Sophia, b. March 1357;
Aretta, b. Feb. 13, 1860 ; and a dau., b. July, 1863. Is a carpenter
in Brooklyn.

Edmond, b, April 20, 1830 ; m. Ist, Mary Curtis; m. 2d, Mary
...... Is a boatman and has no children. )

Wittiom, b. July 1, 1853; d. in Brooklyn, Aug. 21, 1863 ; single.

IHenry, b, Aug. 18, 1836. Is a sash-maker in Brooklyn, and
single. )

John, b. Jap. 31, 1839 ; m. Nov. 11, 1859, Emma Clutterbuck.
tesides in Brooklyn, is a sash-maker, and has children : Lilly, b.
...... 186U, and Ewmuwa, b......1862.

—

CORNELIUS," b....... ; do...... ; m. Margaret West, and
owned a part of his uncle Hendrick’s! farm, residing
during a portion of his life at Branch Port, N. J.

Issue:

Josepi,? b...... K N ; m. Polly Plunket, and resided at
Geneva, N. Y., and had children:

William.
Margaret.
Hubbard.
Lydia, and another daughter.

Porry, b....... i deeenas ; m. Henry Chamberlin, resided at
Mechanicesville, N. J., and had children :

Maria Chamberlin,

William Chamberlin.

Amn Chamberlin.

John Chamberlin.

James Chamberiin.
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Maraarer, b...... s deeees ; . Juhn Smith. Resided near Tint .
Talls, N. J., and had children :

Cornelins Smith.

Nelson Smith.

Catharine Snith.
Charles Smith,

Lewis Smith, and others.

Wrntiaa, 't b...... ; d. when 28 years old; single, and resided in
the city of New York.
Evizazeri, b...... 3 duveers ; m. John White, and had children :

Charles White,
Llizabeth White.

Lypia, bo.....; d. when 24 years old; single.
DANI]-L. b Mareh, 1795; m. Saruah Lune. Resides at Branch
Port, N. J., and has children:

Henry, b. May 15, 1816; m. Aug. 25, 1838, Maria Wardell.

Aun, b. Nov. 18, 1818 ; m. June 10, 1837, Hamilton Tabor.

Daniel, b. Dec. 12, 1820; w. March 12, 1843, Susan Joline, und
has issue: James Heury, b. Nov. 4, 1344,

Maryaret, b Jan. 1, 1823 ; d. Jan. 19, 1823.

Maryaret, b. Teb. 23, 1824,

Charles, b. April 16, 1826,

James b, June 29, 1828; m. Mary Apn,..... ; and hag issue:
Jane, b. Oct. 7, 1840, and Aan, b. May 14, 1842,

Adline, b, TFeb. 4, 1837 ; d. Oct. 10, 1837.

Howora, b...... R P ; m. Porrard, of the city of New York,
and had one child.

HENDRICK,? b....... s d....... ; m. Sarah ....... QOwned
a portion of his uncle Hendrick’s farm at Tintou Fulls,
where he at first resided. Between 1800 and 1806, he
removed to Brooklyn, N. Y.

Issue:
Lypia, m....... Hendrickson.
JULIA, m. (31ppose) ...... Boyd.
SAMUEL.
JOHN.

CONOVER, Was a surgeon in the United States navy, and d. in the
service.
Also had other children.
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Lineof JOOST RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.
Children of JOIIN! VAN BRUNT and Sarak Bergen :

RUTGERT,? b.......; d. Sept. 19, 1781; m. Dec. 3,
1767, Lena Van Horn. Resiced on and cultivated his
grandfather’s (Jacob Bergen's) homestead farm, located at
the head of what was formerly Browers, since Freeles's mill
pond, Brooklyn, devised to him by his said grandfather’s
will, dated Jan. 20, 1781.

Issue:
Jony,10 b, Jan. 80, 1769 ; d. Jan. 27, 1793 ; single.
Laxa, or HELeN, b. Nov. 5, 1772; d...... ; m. lst, Jan. 22, 1793,

Jeremiah Vanderbilt ; m. 2d, John Boca or Bockee.

Issue by 2d marriage :
Jane Sophin Bockee.
Helen Boclkee.

John J. Boclce.

Jane, b. Ieb. 14, 1775; d, Sept. 9, 17023 ; single.

Jacom, b. Feb. 12, 1780 ; d. Oct. 1, 1810 : m. March 16, 1799,
Esther Vanderbilt. By the wills of his Lrother Joha and sister
Jane, and the purchase of the interest of his sister Lana or Helen, he
became the sole cwuer of his father’s farm in Brooklyn, the home-
stead of his great grandfather, Jacob Bergen, on which farm he
resided and which he cultivated.

Issue :

Helen, or Lanah, b. Oct. 22, 1800; m. Jan. 13, 1818, George
Martense, now deceased, a farmer of Flatbush, Long Island, and has
children: .\drian Martense, deceased, Greorge Martense, deceased,
Jacob V. B. Martense; Gertrude Martense, m. J. D. Prince; and
Ilester Martense.

Jane, b, May 10, 1802; d. May 15, 1802.

Jane, b. May 14, 1803; d. Nov. 20, 1861; m. Oct. 2, 1821,
Samuel I. Gerretsen, of Gravesend, and had children; Mary C.
Gerretsen, b. July 7, 1822; m. May 13, 1846, Abraham D. Polhe-
wus, of Brooklyn: Helen B. Gerretsen, b. Nov. 15, 1824; m. April
25, 1853, Stephen II. Herriman, of Brooklyn,

TACOB, b, July 10, 1747; d, July 27, 1818} m. Phebe,
dau. of Nathan Woodhull, of Setauket, b. Dec. 24, 1752;
d. April 9, 1799. Imherited from his grandfather, Jacob
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Bergen, of Brooklyn, his lands in Drookhaven (Faust
Setauker), Sutfolk county, N. Y., containing about 420
acres, known as Van Brunt’s Neek, on which he resided
and cultivated.

Issue:

Joux, b. Nov. 17, 1772; d. Sept. 16, 1814; m. Jerusha, dan. of
Elias ledges, of Brookhaven, b. Dee. 8, 17%1; d. Dee. 15, 1831,
Inherited his- tather's homestead farm, on which he resided il
cultivated. Dyiug intestate, his duughters sold their interest in
their father’s furm for 8500 each, to their brothers.

Issue:

James 2., b. Jan. 8, 179%; m. May 26, 1240, Ruth. dau. of
David Bayles, a <hip carpenter, of Setauket, b. Nov, 12, 1569, Ou
the divisivn of the homestead farmm of his ancestors, he heeame the
owaer of the centre divisivn, cuntaining about 144 aeres, un which
is located the old fuwmily mansion in which he resiiles. enltivating
said lands. [lus children: Mary K., b Aug 200 IS HE; Susap A
b. Feb. 4, 1747; and James B., b. Oct. 16, 1855,

Saral Anny b Aug. 9, 1800; do.....; m. Nov, 25,1525, Daniel
H. Skidmore, b. Nov. 25, 1795, and has children: James I Skil-
more, b. May 20, 1828 m Georginua Mar<hi o Albert F. Skidusore,
b. Oct. G, 1~27; d. Feb. 5. 1867 sinzle, and was a Baptist ministaer:
Daniel II. Skidmore, b Aue 20, 1829 Deter Skidwmore, b. Oet,
17, 1832; m. Irances ITawkinw: Sarali M. Skimore, b May 21,
183%; m. Iilis Jones: Mury Jenette Nkidmore @ and Caroline .
Skidmore, b. Dee. 9, 1340 ; m. Danicel B. Hawkins.

Ann Marioy bo April 15, 18055 d. Mareh 21, 18645 m. Wil.
liam M. Smith, of Setauket, and bLad children: Joha Van Brunt
Smith, b. Nov. 17, 1832 4. Nov. 3, 18"3; Williawm Loyd Suith,
b, Sept. 11, 1854 ; Edward I. Smith, b. Nov. 15, 1856; and
Charles E. Smith, b. April 18, 15406,

John, b, June 19, 1806; d. April 9, 1842; m. March 5, 1828
Caroline dau. of Williamm Dickerson, of Setauket, and had children:
Ano Maria, b....... 1829, m. 1st, Jan. 28, 1341, Thomas [I. Duar-
ling, m. 2d, July 9, 1863, Griffeth Meridith, and emigrated to
California; Mary A., b. March 23, 1831, m. Nov. 25, 1861,
David Gildersleeve ; John James, b. Nov. 15, 1833, ni....... 1858,
Martha Ann La [Tomedicu; William D., b, Qct. 10, 1836 ; Joseph
L., b. Jun. 28, 1833 ; and Charles T., b. Sept. 28, 1839, d. Oct.
28, 1845. Ou the division of the howmestead furm, John became the
owner of the point or north portion, containing ubout 140 acres,
which he sold to D. H, Skidwore, his brother-inlaw, and after-
wards bought of his brother Jacob, the south end and portion.

Jacob, b. Qot. 9, 1808 ; d.,,,,.. 186, Loing novidentally drownail
M....... 1larrlet, or Hotly, duu. of lliny Nortou, of Mount Sinai,
Suffolk county, sasid Elias being a son of George Norton, a brave
soldier under Geen. Putnam, at the battle of Loug Islund, in tho
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revolution.  On the division of his father's farm, Jacob obtained
the south end. containing about 140 ucres, which he sold to his
brother John. 1Had ehildren ; Franklin N., a sea captain, who m. a
dau. of Nelson Norton, of Brookhaven; Ilarriet Jerusha, m. Henry
8. Marlor, a broker in Wall street, New York; and Horace; some
of whom reside at Setauket.

Antoinette, b. Dec. 16. 1812 ; m. Adam D. Bayles, now of Califor-
nia and has children : Charles Bayles, who d. in iofancy; John
Bayles, who d. in infaney; Mary E. Bayles, b. Sept. 1840, m.
Nov..oows , 1851, Frank W. Young, of California; and Adam Bayles,
[T 1842.

JAMES, b, Dec. 9, 1744 ; d. June 8, 1793 ; single.
Sarai, b. April 17, 1777 ; d. March 29, 1863 ; m. Justus Roe,
the founder of I’atchogue.

Issue:

Sheldon Roe. -+f Datchowue, m. Theodosia Bell of Bellport, d. in
1866 Lhebe Ror, m. Smith Rider. of Patchogue, and had 10
daughters; Cherlofte Rov, m....... Nill s ok Roey of Patchogue,
m. a Jdau. of Hampton Howell, of Brookhaven, and d.in 15606 said
to be worth at the time vver STO0 W ¢ fustin Roe, of Patchogrue, n
hotel keeper and firmer, m. a Mi-s Gillett; Williem  Roe, of
Patchngue, u store keeper, m, u daw. of Nathaniel Tuthill, and
Surah Roe, m....... Hlammuud, of 'atchogue,

Natuax, b. Ang. 2, 1779 ; d. June 1, 1730.
Joanna, b. April 25, 1781; d. June 4, 1785,
BensayiN, b, Aug. 4, 1785; d. Nov. 7, 1789,

Rutakrt, b. April 3, 1789 ; d. Nov. 7, 1795.
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The following is a enpy of a portion of the divisivn deed of the
estate of Rutgert Joosten Van Brune refe red to on page 2:

Doed or agrecment, duted fun, &4, 1717,
Recorded in Liver D, page 153, cte., in oice of Reqiseer of County of Ko i,

¢ Samuel Gronendyke of New Utrecht and Mary Lis wife jate wiluw of
Nicholas Van Brunt, who was the eldest ~onand heir of Nicho!os Vi
Brunt decensed, who was the elidest son aml heire of Rut st Van Deae
deeensed, nnd Nicholas Van Brunt, eldest ~un ant Leir of e s0d
Nicholag Van Drunt the grawlson of the suid BucJoust Vau Drunt by
Mary now wife of said Samuel Gronenidyke ; Roclanfe Van Dreorne el
Jagues Van Drunt two younger <uns of =aidd Nieh Jis, the geaneien o8
anid Rut Joose Vau Drune by the aid Mary : Hemldees Hendiheon
and Johin Verkerk of the smme place guardtans of ther «aidl Nicholas,
Roeloofe, and Jaqued Van Brunt, infants ; Cornclius Van Brung ene of
the younger sons of snid Rut Joust Van Brunt: nml Rocloufe Verkerk
father of the said John Verkerk, nnd the suid Mary wite ot suid Samuel
Gronendyke.

TO

Joost Van Brunt of New Utrecht ono other of the younger sons of said
Rut. Joost Van Brunt.

Whereas said Cornelius Van Brunt and Joost Van Brant, with-
out the hindrauce of their father were allowed to exchange with
the said Roeloof’ Verkerke the atoresaid lots Nos. S and 9 tor Noa.
1 and 2, by virtue of which exchange they Cornelius and Joost into
lots 1 and 2 did enter and were thereof possessed, and the said UCor-
nelius having released his right and title in lots namber 1 and 2
unto the said Joust, he the said Joust has continued in possession,
and the said Roeloofe Verkerk by virtue of the exchange entered
upon and possessed Nos. 8 and 9, and still possesses; aud whereas
the said Rut Joost Van Brunt, Nicholus Van DBrunt his son, and
Nicholas Van Brunt his grandson are all since dead, the said Nicho-
las the son during the lifetimo of his father Rut Joast Van Drunt,
and tho said Samuel Gronendyke has since married the said Mary
the wite of said Nicholas the grandson ; aud whereus lots Nos. 1 and
2 lie adjoining lots 3, 4, aud 5, purt of the real estate of the suid
Rut Joast Van Bruut, therefore to end all difficulties the parties
ratify and confirm’ the exchange; agree to divide lots 1, 2, 3, 4,
and 5, into two equal parts whereof the north-west purt should
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belong to Joost Van Brunt and also whatever part of the real estate
of said Rut Joast Van Bruut that is now in possession of said Joost ;
and the south-east lalf of the 3 lots to belong to said three infants,
Nichalus, Rueloote and Jaques, also two other lots at Yellow Hook
formerly relcased to said Joost by said Nicholas the grandson, or
any other part of the real estate of said Rut Joast Van Brunt now
in the possession of said infants ; and the said Cornelius Van Brunt
to retain all of the renl estate of said Rut Joast Van Brunt now in
his possession ; and the said Reeloof Verkerk to have the said lots
8 and 9; and the said Groenendyke and Mary his wife during her
fife to have the third part ol the estate of' the said three infonts
inchuling what they forwerly possessed and what they obtain by
this agrecment and the last will of' Nieholas the grandsvn of Rut
Joast and his Rut Joast’s heir at law.” ete., ete.

Lots 1, 2. 3, 4 and a are loeated on the norch side of the two rod
wide road in New Utreeht, leading from the main read from the
village of New Utrecht to Flatbush to Bay Ridge, commonly known
as the woud road or Cowenhovens lane, and are now included in
and cover the farw of the heirs of Adrian Martense deceased vecupied
and cultivated by .\ndrus Monfort, and also cover about one-half of
the farm late of the heirs of Johannes Cowenhoven, now owned and
occupicd by Phebe Cowenhoven his daughter. These lots were
among the latest laid out in the town for farming purposcs, aud
were each in breadth 312 feet and in depth about 2200 feet, extending
to the Flatbush boundary line, the date when they were laid out is
lost, but it was prior to 1692, for at that date by an entry in the town
records these parties were in possession of the premises, and the
exchange between the Van Brunts and Verkerk had been made,
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Adriance, Jannetie, 39. Barret, S, D., 46,

Rem, 30, Bayles, Adam, 6
William, 5. Mlam Do, G4,

Aldswertl, Albert Van Brunt, 44, Charles, i,
Alfved, 41, David, 4.

Eliza Ann, 44, Jolin, U4,
Marilda, $4. Mary I, 64
Williaan [lenry, 44. Rurhe 4.

Allen, Anctra, 58, Beear, Noel ‘1., 56,
Charles, 18, Mdede, 36,
Ieury, 58. Beeckman, Cornelis, 2.
John, 58. Beern, Witliam, 59,
Nathan, 58. Bell, Theadosia, 4.
William, 38, Bennet, Adrinu Willemse, 5.

Anderson, (ieorge, 7. AMbert VLB 43,

Applegnte, Mary, 36. Ameiia, 57,

Ayres, ITannah, 56. Ann S2,
Rebeecea, 57, Arie, 2,

Cornelia, 27, 31, 46.
Cornelins, 8,
Curnelius AV, 31,

Bache, Theophylaet, 21, Clarmet, 46,
Baisley, 18. Havmnns, 32,
Baldwin. Saraly, 40, Janaes, 2,
Barhydi, Adrian Van Slyck, 27. danen O 81,
Maria, 27. Juoues, 1, 42,
Barkeloo, Harmmnus, 30. Jooemiah, 31, 43, 45,
Menry, 27 Jowuma, 3.
Willimm, 10. Job, 2431
Barre, Abraham. 44, 51. Joh 'L 31
Ann or Anne, 29, 44, John L, 52
Catluirine, 44, 51, Joosr, 46,
Charles, 4. Luey, 52,
Coert Lake, b Mary, 052,
Daniel, 29, 44, 54. Mary Flisabeth, 43.
Flisnbeth, 44: Marw, 51,32,
Englebert Lott, 54. Martin, 30,
Jacobus, 44, Martha, 32,
James, 44 Richurd R., 51.
Jaques, 44, 54. Rulif, V. B.. 31,
Johannes, 44, Tryutje, 5,
John, 44, Tryntje Adriance, 10.
Marin, 44. William, 31.
Samuel, 44. Winant, 27, 12, 43, 45.
Trintje, 4. Winant ., 3L
Walter, 44. Winant Edward, 43,
Willichnus, 44. Winant 1., 13, 32.
William, 20. 4. Benson, Eghert, 25.

William W, 42, Maria, 25.
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Tentin, Jaques, 5.

Bergen. Adrianna. 49.
Catharine, 46,
Cornelius, 30,
Deborair, 16,

Fline W, 4L

INlisabucth %0,
Ieaneis Heney, 30,
arret 1P, -4,

Liareet ‘T, 80,
Giertrnde, S,

Juesh, 2 0%, 40, 62, 63.
Jaae, B0,
Jrues Van Brunt, 30.
Johanna, 30.

Jolin (., 0.
Lannnetje, 37,

Loetirt, 12,

Mary (., 20,

Perer (., 49,

Narah, 24, 62,

Toeuniy, 37,

Tueunix (1., 30,
Theadorus, 12,

Van Brunt, 30.

Van Brunt Magaw, 40.

Berry, J:ml', 47,

Jemima, 44,
John, 24, 47.
Richard J., 34.
Walter, 44,

Bevel, M\ N, 1L

Blake, Crert, 41.

Juhn, 41,
Wilhelmus, 41,

Bockee, Jane Sophia, 63,
Johin, 42,

Jolin J., 63,
Sophia, 02,

Batee, Milang, 2.

Bousr, (Henrge, 31,

Bayle, William, 7.

Boyd. 41.

Bouwman, Awdries, 7.

Bradlee. Daniet W ; 88.
Elisabuth Price, 53.

Bragaw, Andreew, 31,

Ann, 3

Catharine, 31,
Corneling, 31,
Eleanor, 31,

Flxen, 31,

terrrade, 81,

icty, 31

Jane, 31.

Jaques Van Brunt, 31.
Johannes Wiltse, 81.
John, 31.

Maria, 31.

Ruif, 81.

INDFX.

Bragaw, Rulif Van Brunt, 31.
Bredenbureh, Rebecea H., 56.
Brooksa, Alvin, 28,
Andelin, 28.
Georee Alvin, 28,
Laouisa, 28,
Brower, 152,
lovardus, 7.
Brown, Nophin, 31.
Brunt, Jan, I.
Bant. Relveen, 535,
Burnet. Hovernor, 2.
Burton, Johin, 573,
Buys, Annetje, 15,

Campbell, Janes, 7.
Carpenter, Thorn, 35.
Carr, Julia, 4.
Casluuan, Daniel, 38.
Chamberlin, Ann, 60.

Henry, 60.

Jumes, 60,

John, 60,

Murin, 60.

William, 60,
Chandler, 28,

Juereminh (', 59.
Chesley, Robert, 51,
Choate, Fliza, US.
Claessen, Claes, 2,
Clnes or Clnessen, Tryntje, 3, 4.
Clanchand, Sarnh Frances, 27.
Clapp, Hnwley D, 38,
Clark, Aunes White, 55,

JoW, A0,
Clutterbaek, 1Smma, 60.
Coe, Nohemianh, 32,
Coerte, Mbept, 11,

Altie, 11,

Aunatie, 11,

Cornelig, 10.

Garret, 11.

Jdohannes, 11,

Neeltje, 11,

Steven, 10.
Coleman, Madison, 38,

Mary, i1,

Maorris, 38.

Robert, 33.

Roe. 33.

Saral. 3.

Willinm, 33.

Conover, (‘ntharine, 54.
Conway, 48.
Cornbury. Governor, 7.
Cornell, Jane, 47.
Cortelyou, Altje, 18, 49,

Antie, 18.

Cornelius, 18.
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Cortelyou. Dyun, 18.

ITrederteks, 18.

Goeertje, o,

Helena, 3, 18.

Hemdriek, 11, 18,

Isane, 20, 25, 30,

Jaggues, 2, 4, 5, 18,

John, 30,

Mury, 18,

Marin, 18

A‘Il""’j('. IR,

Peter, 2, 7, 18,

Peter L, n,

Sarah T, B0,

Tennis B, 50,

William, I3,
Cotteral, Jetlerson, 37.
Covert, Jismima, 46,

Teunis, 12,
Cowenlioven, tiitty or Gertrude, 29.

(Georee, 03, 50,

Giarrer, 2,

Jdat e, 205, 32,

Joanua, 4.

Johannes, 29, G6.

John, 44

John N, 20,

Marin, 25

Nirholus, 25, 50.

Phebe, 66,
Cozine, Annutie, 24,

Freelove, 29,

Uarret, 29, 41,

Juealy, 29,

Rebeeen, 29,
Craig, Sarah, 50.
Craven, Deborah, 57,
Crawford, Phube, 56,
Cropsoy, Col, Junes, 10,
Curtis, Caleb, 10,

E“L'n, 55.

Mary, 60.

Day, Samuel F., 59.
Darling, Thomas H., 63.
Denling, Kriwand, 50.
Dunn, Johin J,, U8,
Debevoin, Aunatis or Johanna, 36.
Joost, 38.
De Hart, Symon, Juu,, 13.
Do Mof, Gerrir, 2,
De Mott, John M., -10.
Maranretta, 40,
Demerest, Margaret, 40.
Thomas W, 40.
Denman, Elias. 41.
Denyse, Denyue, 24,
Ellen, 29.
Garret, 24.

Denyse. leane, 16,
Jueobus, 1)
James, 2,
June, 24, {4,
Japuees, 5, L

Jugues, Touaisen, 7.

Mary Aan 2%
Rimie, 24
Rutgert, 28
Tenntje, 2,
Dey, Mberr, s,
RTINS
Johin P88
D Karip, Louis, 370
Dickersm, Caroline, 63,
Wotliam, G,

Digssway, Ratharine, 42,

Ditmas, Abraleun, 40,
Abraunm B, 45,
Carelvoa, 45,
Do, 13,
Flizabeth, id.
Jaue Ann, 52,
John, 46, 52,
leup,l. 14,
Merin, 6.
Marritie, 14.
Narah, 46,

Daorlant. Johin, 7.

Doughty. Fiizalwth, 43.
Numuel, 43,

Dougla=~, Joseph, 37,

Dubais, Lowuis, 18
Suwimnuel, 13,

Duryen, Svthar L, 30
Citharine, 48,
Corneline, 4,
Ilisgheth, 18,

Eckert, Flisabeth, 30,
Eldert, Ilimma, 38,
Maria, 33,
Johannes, 13,
Elllot, Juwines, 54,
Ellir, Delia, G0 .
Emmans, Abraham, 54,
Audries, 10,
Aunatie, 3,
Benjunin, Lo,
Ilendrick, 7.
Juno, 81, 63.
Juhanna, 35, 43.
Joln, 30.
Nancy. +3.
Perer V., 51,
Surah, o0,

Felt, Characy M., 53.

Fergurso., William B, 47.
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Tintun, ITelletje or Magdalena, 16.
Fizh. Sarnh. 28,

Fleteher, tiovernor, 7, 14.

Forrest, ticorge, 31,

Fosbureeh, Ira A., 47,

Freeke, G2,

Gardinier. Jane, 53.
Ravhel, 35,
Gandner. Susannn. 98,
Gerritse Jan G
Gerrit~a. John 8. 30,
Helon B., 62,
Mary C, 62,
Samuel [, 62,
Gifford, William B., 17.
Gildersleove, David, 63.
Gillet, Miss, 64,
Griflens, 4.
Grigos, John, 18,
Livdia, 18.
Griswnld, Edward, 37.
] James, 98,
Gronendyke, Mary, 63, G6.
Sumnel, 8, 63, 66,

Hammond, 64,
{Innkinson, Klisabeth, 54,
Haighe, William, 6.
Haegen, ‘Teyntje, 13,
Harensen. Hang, 2,
Statlel, 4.
Havilid, Renhaminh, 37.
Hawkins, Daniel B, 633,
Franeis, (3.
Hawley, Resaville, 47.
Hedges, Elias, 6,
Jerusha, 63,
Hegeman, Adrian, 13.
Michael, 3.
Hellekers, Jaeob, 3.
Hendrickse, Frensyatje, 12.
Jannetje, 12,
Hendriek. 5, 7, 12.
Hendricksen, 61,
Albert, 43,
Danicl, 13, 21,
Ellen, 31,
Garret, J2.
Henry, Amclia Chester, 36.
James F., 36,
Henshinw, Maria, 39,
Zaccheus, 39,
Herriman., Stephen H., 62.
Hignsman, Anna, 27.
Isaae, 27.
Rebecea, 27.
Thomas, 27.

Hignsman, William, 27.
Hillyard, Polly, 44.
Hoffman, ITon. John T, 37.
Holmes. Joim. 36.

Mury, 30,

Sarah, 26.

William, 58.

Hoogland. Christoplier, 11.
Okey. 30.

Howard. Catharine Maria, 43.
Charles, 39,
William, 4.
William V. B.. 43.

Howe, Gen. W, 17, 20.

Howell, Hampron, 64

Hubbard, IZlias, 38.

Ellen, :38.
Janes, 6.

Idesse, Teunis, 2.

Jackson, (ieorge W 48,
Helen Van Brunt, 48.
Howard Mortimer, 48,
Laoiisa Duryea, 48,
Union, 3.

Janse or Janacn, Aert, 8,
Anthany, 17, 29,
RBurent, 8, 29,
Catelyna, 15,
Cornelia, 29,
Corneliug, 8.

Cryn, 2,
Eublertje, 15,
Mareretje, 29,
Rowelof, &,
Thomas, 2,
Willizm, 29,

Jaques, Ilizabeth, 53.

Johnsen, Annetie, 30.
Barent, 29, 30.
Claes, 20,

Ellen, 37.

Eva. 35.

Henodriek. 35.
Hevitie, 35.

Jan, 24,

(ien, Jereminh, 29.
Johannes, 30.
John, 30,
Mary or Maria, 29, 30.
Nelly, 35.
William, 20.

Joline, Surun, 61.

Jones, Arthur, 40.
Cecilia, 60.

Ellis, 63.
Elsie, 40.
Samuel 4., 40.



Kellow, Aartha, 29,
Kerr, Joeim I, 47,
Keymer, .20,
Kicrsen, Jan, 2.
Kingr, Mary, 47
Kimbell. Johmwnna, 27,
Kigsam, Edwurnl, 38.
Seabury, 9.
Eouwenlioven, Anna, 30.
Teunis B., 30,
Witliam, 30.
Williwm 3., 30,

La Ifomedicu, Martha Ann, 63.
Labagh, Rev, Isaac P., 49.
Lake, Fva, 44

Joha, 7.

Lane, Saral. Gi.
Lawrenee, Margaret, 40.
Joreph, 41,
Layton, Authoay, 57.

[lenry, 57,
Letferts, Jaeobus, 23,
Jahn, 14, 23
Lacttierr, 14,23,
Sevtie, 26
Leisler, Gav,, 7.
Lennox, James, S,
Leuekey, Hannaly, 34,
Letsoun. Willinm, 58,
Leverich. Marv L., 31,
Lippencott, Curtis, 56,
Longstreet, Anu, 37,
Lott, Anron, 24, 54.
Abrnham, 54,
Adrian, 33.
Adrinnna, 54.
Alerta, H, 33, 54,
Ann, 44, 34,
Catlyrine, 53.

Catharine Van Brunt, 54.

Cornelia, 46.
Cyuthin, 54.

Fliza, 32,

Engrlchort, 20, 44, 53.
Hannah. 53,
Hendrick, 52,
Junnetje, 23.
Jereminl ., 20, 63,
John, 25, 40. 51.
Johu E., 33.

John J., 46.

John Jun., 40.

Joris, 23.

Lomnmnetio, 36.
Maria, U35.
Muronret Ann, 54. |
Nathauiel, 53.

Silas, 53.

INDEX.

Lott, William, 33.
Whitman, 53

Lord, Jeremiah 8., 56,
Willie Haigrhir, 30,

Lownslury, Harviet, 60.

Lutwyehe. Col, Fdward G., 9, 20.

Layster, Pieter Cornelisz, 15.
Sarah, 36.
Lydecker, Mary Ann, 40.

Magaw, Abranham Tott, 50.
Cutharme, 50.
Cotharine Aletta, 32.
alisaberh, 49,

Jane, ).

Lawrenee V. 020 50,

Mary Flisbeth, 49,

Pliche Aun, 44,

Rabert, 49,50,

Yan Brunt, 32, 49.
Medlister. Alber, 27,

Johin, 27, ' s
MeCarthy, Ann Van Brunt, 4.

Tavid, .
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